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19 BOWL GAMES IN THIS ISSUE (12/30-1/4)!!
NFL GAME OF THE YEAR WINS 5 on LAS VEGAS!!
9« BOWL GAME OF THE YEAR GOES THIS WEEK!!
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NFL GAME OF THE YEAR WINNER ON  NFL Marquees are on an 18-3 (86%) Run!

LAS VEGAS OVER DENVER!
NFLLP PLAYS (REG & PRESSN] ARE
42-17 (11%) THIS YEAR!!
BOWL GAME OF THE YEAR GOES THIS WEEK!!

Another exciting weekend for Late Phones as our NFL
5% Game of the Year won with Las Vegas over Denver! That
moved our Big Play Releases (NFL & CFB) to 14-5 (74%) the
last 2 seasons! Our NFL LP Plays went 2-1 overall and are now
42-17 (71%) this season (Pre & Reg Ssn Combined). Our NFL
Marquees also continue to be on an amazing run having gone
18-3 (86%) over recent weeks! Our College LP Plays went 1-0
over the past week (3% Winner on San Diego St!) while our Bowl
Marquee totals went 3-3.This week we’re excited to announce
that we’ll be releasing our Bowl Game of the Year! That play will
go sometime this week!!

FINAL BOWL ISSUE IS THIS WEEK!

We’re off of a rough weekend overall for the Power
Sweep Newsletter with our % Rated Bowls going
1-2 and our NFL Side Releases also going 1-2.

CFB 9« BOWL GAME OF THE YEAR
BIG PLAYS AR 14-5 (74%) THE LAST 2 YEARS!

Package Includes: This Play is not Announced only way to get
it is to Pre-order and it will be e-mailed to you the day of the Game.,

Non Subs: $100 '21Subs: $89 '22Sub: $79

WEEK 18 NFL EXEC CLUB

Package Includes: NFL Selections Thursday thru
Monday Including the NFL 5% Game of the Year

Non Subs: $109 '21Subs: $99 '22Sub: $89

COLLEGE BOWL EXEC (Au Sioes & Torais)
COLLEGE  RATED BOWL SIDES 8-2 (78%] L2Y!
TRIPLE PLAY TOTAL MARQUEES 8-4 (67%]) L2yl

Package Includes: All 23 Bowl Sides ($460
value individually), All 23 Bowl Totals ($276
value individually) and of course the
BOWL GAME OF THE YEAR (will be $100 value)

Reg Price: $699 This Week: $549
2021 Subs: $449 2022 Subs: $399

CFB & NFL Marquees are on a 67-40 (%63°%) Run!

While not % rated plays, the Marquees are always a
popular choice. You can pick up these plays online on
game day for just $12 at the NCStore at ncsports.com or
through our office after 12:00 (Mon-Fri) and 11:00 am ET
Sat/Sun). If you would like to save by purchasing in “bulk”
we offer even BIGGER discounts (see below). Simply pick
the pack you think you’ll need and call our office to receive
your plays. YOU choose the Marquee Plays you want.
Marquee Packs do expire on Super Bowl Sunday. Get on
board and use your Package on Game Day! Remember,
the Monday Night Total and the Sunday Night games are
Marquees!! During the Bowl Season we release a Marquee
Selection on every total! That's 43 Marquees all together

that we’ll be releasing for the Bowls!

ADD POWER PLAYS NEWSLETTER
emuo FOR JUST 5301

Every Power Sweep subscriber has previously
gotten to see what Power Plays is all about as we
had a combined college Issue for Week 1. A lot of
you took advantage of the “add on” subscription
andare enjoying our computer’s projection on every
single game! It’s not too late to get Power Plays
for the rest of THIS season for just $30 if you
are already a2021 Power Sweep sub! Call today
and we’ll email your Wk 19 Issue immediately!

MARQUEE 7-14-21 packs

SIGN UP NOW AT 1-800-654-3448

—_

It
PI c H Yn “ R PAE H !Packs expire Super Bowl Sunday 2022
7 PACK MARQUEES 69
Regularly $12 per Marquee, you'd be paying just *9.86 per call!
14 PACK MAROUEES $124
Regularly $12 per Marquee, you'd be paying just 8.86 per call!
21 PACK MARQUEES 169

Regularly $12 per Marquee, you'd be paying just 8.05 per call!

WEEK 18 NFL EXEC PACKAGE
NFL * LATE PHONES ARE NOW 36-15 (71%) TV

Package Includes: ALL THE NFL % RATED, MARQUEES
AND TOP OPINIONS FOR SUNDAY & MONDAY

Non Subs: $100 '21Subs: $89 '22Sub: $79
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FREE PLAY RELEASED EVERY DAY!Y
TEN FREE PLAYS RELEASED EACH WEEK?YYY

NEW
ATES
UrERY DAY

Bution #3 - NC Sportsiine Plays of the Week:
- Underdog - NFL Totals - College POD - Pro POD

Bution #9 - Early Bird - Power Plays 4« - Economy Club #2 Pick
- Big Dog - Private Play Hotline Play - Colilege Totals

2



COMPUTER PROJECTIONS These 2 just met in “19's opener and Mack Brown’s debut of his
sSC an B WI 2nd tenure when NC won 24-20 (+11). Brown is 15-9 in bowls while
Shane Beamer is coaching his first bowl. NC has played in every
Thursday, December 30, 2021 ¢ 11:30 am version of this bow! (Continental Tire/Meineke Car Care/Belk)and they

ESPN « Bank of America Stadium ¢ Charlotte, NC are 1-3 SU/ATS here. SCar ply'd here in ‘18 and lost 28-0 vs UVA.
SC brought back 14 starters in HC Beamer's CfiSrs'[ season. QB
Doty was injd in pressn so they were left with FCS transfers Zeb
SOUTH CAROLINA (6 6) NORTH CAROLINA (6 6) Noland (promoted from grad asst) and Jason Brown. They started
ATS: 6-6 O/U: 5-7 ATS 5-7 O/U: 7-5 2-0 with Noland at QB when Doty retd from injury but had expected
~3.0 ppg 4.8 ppg losses at UGA & vs KY. They lost Doty for the ssn in a 1 point win
ATARTHEELS] 7oV over Vandy. SC was 4-4 and coming off a 44-14 (+19') loss at A&M
OFFENSE NG #03- NCAA #116) DEFENSE C #47+NCAA #d) - OFFENSE (NC#16+NCAA #9) DEFENSE (N 173 NCAR #37) which gave us an easy Oct 5% GOM winner.They switched to Brown

RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING ATT GAN LOST NET we  at QB and upset Florida as 20’ pt home dogs. At 5-5 they also upset
ET.‘;'HN . ]f g: 1&7 376 1‘;‘7771 ; %’Eﬁ'ﬁ-ﬂ der g fgg fgg; 3336‘ fggg fg g;‘ Auburn21-17 (+7’) to reach a bowl, finishing 6-6 after a blowout loss
VI ( . H

Zaquandre White 2 88 5o 583 2 Sam Howel 1170 109 211 s 11 49 Lo Clemson. SC was -35 ypg on the season against our #39 sked.
MarShawn Lloyd 12 64 274 28 1 DJ Jones 9 60 264 11 253 0 42 Their Dwas solid, holding foes 28 ypg below their avg but they only
Juju McDowel 147 2 19 1 Briish Brooks o 26 24 1 28 3 86 pytup322ypgand avg 58 ypg less than their foes allowed.
s G o % T W e @ caw AT % ws m wr  NChadi8starters back andwere inthe pressntop 10.QB Howel
TOTAL 12 199 345 577 2373 20 11 TOTAL 12 225 361 623 3119 25 9  returned but they had to replace their top 2 RB’'s and WR's. They lost
hgggnf’ggwn § %ows gulogn b3 Jsgglg‘yogfigwe" %6 sy G 2l 29 asroadfavorites atVTech and GTech but won their first3 home games
RECEIVING G REC YOS AVG TD LNG  RECENING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG including by 20 over UVA. They fell behind FSU 35-17 4Q in their only
TOTAL 12199 2373 119 20 82 TOTAL 12225 3119 139 25 76 home loss. They won their L/3 home gamesincluding over ACC Atlantic
Josh Vamn 1243 679 158 5 61 JoshDowns 12 9% 1273 130 8 6 champ WF but finished 0-5 in road games, losing by 7 at Pitt, 10 at
Jaheim Bell 12 25 38 135 3 8 Antoine Green 12 27 539 200 5 76 . i

Nick Muse 12 20 22 114 2 29 EmerSmmons 8 11 203 214 1 63  NDandblewa9ptlead late 4Q at NCSt. The Heels were +72 ypg
Dakereon Joyner 12 24 21 92 1 24 Kamari Morales 2 24 220 92 5 2 despite their 6-6 record and their offense put up 72 ypg more than
Zaquandre White 12 19 202 106 3 40 Ty Chandler 12 14 215 154 1

» their foes all'd on avg. Their Oline was their biggest issue, allowing
45 sacks (12.5%) but SC’s top pass rusher opted out. QB Howell had
a disappointing 23-9 ratio but did top 100 rush on 5 occasions.
Ourchecklistfavors SCbutNC has big edges at the skill positions
OFF PASS 198  PassDEF 179
NORTH CAROHNA SKSVS 29 SKSBY 22 ol e |[sksvs 27 SKSBY 45 36.4| and they've got a huge coaching edge so we lean with the Heels.

Y 4 v’s OLAVG 64311 DLAVG 63275 ||STRak 19 64327 DLAVG 627290 ||STRank 172 %)) FORECAST: NORTH CAROLINA  RATING: 2%
First mtg. Tenn has won their last 4 bowls, all coming vs B10 foes.
COUR . TN M “ s I c c ITv B 0WI_ Heupel was 1-2 SU/ATS in bowls at UCF. Brohm s 3-1 SU/2-2 ATS
in bowls. Tenn is 1-1 in the Music City Bowl, winning in ‘16 vs Neb

Thursday, December 30, 2021 ¢ 3:00 pm while Pur was crushed 63-14 by Auburn in ‘18.

ESPN ¢ Nissan Stadium ¢ Nashville, TN The Boilers retd 18 starters, but questions lingered over who
would start at QB (Plummer or O’Connell). Plummer finished w/a

OFFYPG 321 DEFYPG 358
OFF PPG  21.3 DEFPPG 243
OFF RUSH 123 DEF RUSH 179

OFFYPG 480 DEFYPG 408
OFF PPG 364  DEFPPG 316
OFF RUSH 220 DEF RUSH 170
OFF PASS 260 Pass DEF 238

KR 240 183
PR d

46.1

7/0 ratio but was pulled in the lllinois gm as Pur escaped at home
PU RDUE 8 4) TENNESSEE (7-5) 13-9 (-11) after the tm’s 2-1 start (lost to ND). The Boilers lost at
ATS: 7-5 O/ ATS: 5-7 O/U: 9-3 home to Minn in a ra“insto_rm despitt?’ a28-12 FD edge (+154 yds).
+7 0 pPg +11.3 Following a bye, the “Spoilermakers” were born, upsetting #2 lowa
BOILERMAKERS gl \UOLUNTEERS] NPl on the road 24-7 wWR Bell dominating (240, 21.8). Pur was mkd
OFFENSE (VG #15NGAA #50) DEFENSE NC #27+NCAA £60) — OFFENSE (N #7NCAA H5) DEFENSE NC 190 NCAA s inthe AP for the first ime S/07 but were dispatched by Wisc then
RUSHING GAN LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING aan Lost Net 0 ava  pulled B2B upsets over Neb & #3 Mich St before being walloped at
RTA[')-OE . ﬁ ?gg 152%8 22546 14%(232 Z gg ]ngaﬁ"-Sma” }g m 2682225 21%1 2651424 289 48 OSU 59-31.They finished w/B2B wins over NW and Indiana, hitting
{ ru . ; H : H

Zanter Honath 7 74 273 11 22 3 35 Hendon Hooler fo 148 741 180 561 5 38 O Wnsin the reg-ssn for the 1sttime in 15Y. HG Brohm made the

Dylan Downing 12 44 18 7 178 1 40 TyonEvans 7 8 52 7 55 6 65 rightcallasO'Connellfinished 3178 (74%, 23/8).
ot 2% o ML, 1 8B 3 E L Tewasdeomaedtybansrs(atobuiCHondadid
TOTAL 12 381 528 722 4085 30 O  PASSING @ cow AT % s ™ wr QBSMiton (Michigan) and Hooker (VTech).The Vols started 2-2 with
Aidan O'Connell 11 289 393 735 377 23 8 TOTAL 12 217 334 650 2064 28 3 losses to Pitt and at FL but Milton was injd and Hooker sparked the
Jack Plummer 9 87 127 685 864 7 0 Te"‘,ff-,’} Hooker f2 1 %1 G0 267 % 3 offense, They had B2B blowout wins over MO and SCar before aclose

oe Milton . N s
%CTE\IKING ¥ 2510 &Ss 1‘\(‘11(; ;g Lg(? RECEIVING G REC YOS MG TD LNG loss to Ole Miss. At Bama they only trailed 31-24 4Q before giving up
David Bell 1193 1286 138 6 60 TOTAL 12217 2064 137 28 75 late td’s in a 28 pt loss. The Vols won 3 of their L/4 to finish 7-5.Tenn
Miton Wright 2 5 72 128 7 5  CedicTilman 1257 %1 163 9 70 avg'd 459 ypg and put up 106 ypg more than their foes all'd on avg
Jackson Anth 1248 4% 103 5 42 Velus Js 12 5 72 139 6 72 ; . .
Payne Dutham i1 d s 96 4 5 JaonaPayon i 6 as 26 ¢ 75 (¥6inFBS).Theyalld 405 ypg but their D performed better than the
TJ Sheffield 133 263 80 4 25 Jalin Hyatt 218 191 106 1 4 #'s indicate considering their offense finished dead last in the FBS in
Broc Thompson 1223 240 104 2 28 JacobWaren 12 18 179 99 3 ¥  TOPTenn was among the nation’s leaders with 94 tfl's. 4 of the Vols
W28 SKED OFFYPG 424 DEFYPG 342 OFF DEF ||OFFYPG 459 DEFYPG 405 OFF DEF| 5 |osses were against tms that finished in the Cchs Top 12.
OFFPPG 275 DEFPPG 205 || 124 19| |OFFPPG 388 DEFPPG 275 || 208 212 pyrhashad WR Bell (1286, 13.8) and DE Karlaftis (#6 tkir) both
OVERALL OFFRUSHBI,  DEFRUSH AT llstogr o |[OFERUSHZi2 DEFRUSH S8 lstmgr o~ | optout. Tenn has a HUGE ST's edge and crowd edge. Both teams
TENNESSEE [ 5  ckoay o0 |[letput 365 sa7(IGE0e8S 297 8O 22 |lNetbut 420 354/ run uptempo so there should be a lot of plays and lots of points.
y . o FG's 20 -25 (long 49) o FG's 11 14 long 48) ’

BY 7.5 v’s |[oLAG 65306 DLAVG 63282 |[STRank OLAVG  65°319 DLAVG 63290 ||ST Rank FORECAST: OVER 63’ RATING: 3%

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS ~ HCNarduzziwas DG atMSU trom '0/'-'14.MSU is 6-0-1 all-time

TT M in this series but haven’t met s/'07. Narduzzi is 1-3 SU/0-4 ATS in

bowls while Mel Tucker is coaching his first bowl. Pitt is just 7-16

Thursday, December 30, 2021 ¢ 7:00 pm ATS in bowls since 1978 while MSU is on a 7-1 ATS Bowl run. Both
ESPN  Mercedes-Benz Stadium  Atlanta, GA teams are making their first trip here.

Pitt had 14 starters returning in ‘21 and was 2-0 after winning at

Tenn but was upset at home by WMich 44-41 (-14’). The Panthers

PlTTSBU RGH (1 1 -2) MlCHlGAN STATE (1 0-2) bounced back with 4 straight wins by double-digits including over

- 10- . Q. + Q. * B- Clemson. In a let down spot they were knocked off by Miami despite

ATS: 10-3 O/U: 8 9 9 ppg ATS: 9.3 O/U: 6 +6 P a+97 yd edge then rolled through ACC play with big wins over NCar

PANTHERS] RYsreall [SPARTANS il & UVA to win the Coastal. In the ACC Tifle game Pitt intercepted

OFFENSE (NC #14+NCA5) DEFENSE (NC 15+ NCAA 199) — OFFENSE (NC 425+ NCAA 43) DEFENSE (NC 464 NCAA #117) Sam Hartman 4 times and won 45-21. Pitt finished +154 ypg and

RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING GAN LOST NET 1D their offense put up 503 ypg and 77 ypg more than their foes al-

o, B REmE@EN L % B B oved on an OB Komy el rewrio e sool ecodbooks

irael Abenkanda 2 118 60 15 6B 7 54 JordonSimmons o s 20 5 o255 o 47 andfinished2ndinHeisman voting buthe’s opted out of this game
Rodney Hammond 1198 193 9 484 5 49 PaytonThome 12 72 38 151 177 4 25 along with Pitt’s top CB Mathis (#7 tki, 2 int).

Kenny Pickett 13 o7 463 222 241 5 25 E}\'lahl NCO”‘”S GP 12MP %7_[ 0 fg TOD I7N$ Sparty was picked to finish last in the B10 East, w/ only lllinois

e A L R Y ¢ . o gamering less from the pressn. MSU retd 16 starters, but it was WF

TOTAL 13 351 521 67.4 4553 43 7  TOTAL 12214 350 611 2044 24 9 ) ;
Kenny Pickett 13 834 497 672 4319 42 7  PaytonThome 12 206 339 608 2886 24 9 transfer RB Walker Ill who was the difference from the opening gm.
Q'E%E.Pﬁ}}'e BGP 1§EC Wébs BEAZIG 140T . OLNGO ngﬁq gusso 2GP 7“0 QYDS 7756 43m Ome 0 Walker gashed NW for 264 (11.5) inan upset. Sparty began the yr 8-0
TOTAL 13 351 45 150 43 7 TOTAL 12 214 2044 138 24 85 SUf7-1 ATS, defying every expectation as they skyrocketed to #3 in
Jordan Addison 13 93 1479 159 17 67 Jayden Reed 12 53 946 179 8 8 the polls. The highlight of this stretch was Walker's 5 TD performance
Jard Wayne 182 % et 12 5 ég #e‘ehr}loN;élyf § ooy o 8 against rival Mich at home in a huge comeback win. However, MSU
il 3 %7 43 120 6 20 ConorHeyward 23 289 96 1 3 was upended the very next wk on the road by the “Spoilermakers”.
Gavin Bartholomew 13 27 37 M7 4 3 Montorie Foster 2 12 164 137 1 52 They still controlled their own destiny in the East before losing at OSU
Shocky Jacques-Louis 13 24 254 106 1 21 Tyler Hunt 1 14 136 97 1 16 (49.0 by HT)_ Sparty finished 10-2 w/a win over Penn St and Walker
OFFYPG 503  DEFYPG 349 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 431  DEFYPG 456 OFF DEF| won the Doak Walker Award but has opted out of this game. MSU'’s
8EE ;E(S;H 41;230 gEE ;E(S;H 321 . 8;5 :LPJ(S;H ?; é9 SEE :LPJ(S;H ﬁg K2 207 18} D has allowed 456 ypg and 56 ypg more than their foes avg (#112).
OVERALL e b Prabi STTDG 0 e AL Frabis o srm gt +2 Both tms are missing their star player but Pitt bkp QB Patti still
P"‘TSBURGH o o6 NetPurt 877 388 |0 c e KO NetPunt 427 360/ has the Biletnikoff winner to throw to and they've got the edge on D.
) KSVS 29 KSBY 51 FGs 1721 (ong7)| [SKS VS~ 18 KSBY 37 FGs 11 18 (ong 51)
BY 1 v’s OLAVG 64316 DLAVG 63278 ||STRa 75 OLAVG 65309 DLAVG 63279 ||ST Rank FORECAST: PITTSBURGH RATING: 1%




COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

LAS VEGAS BOWL

Thursday, December 30,2021 ¢ 10:30 pm
ESPN ¢ Allegiant Stadium ¢ Las Vegas, NV

ARIZONA STATE (8-4)

WISCONSIN (8 4)

ATS: 5-7 O/U: 5-5-2 ATS: 6-6 O/U: 6
+8.8 . +9.4
SUNIDEVILS; 753 [BADGERS +94P0g
OFFENSE (NC #57 ¢ NCAA #67) DEFENSE (NC #29 NCAA #18) OFFENSE (NC #39 ¢ NCAA #35) DEFENSE (NC #6 + NCAA #1)
RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET RUSHING GAIN LOST NET AVG
TOTAL 12 462 2698 242 2454 33 5.3 TOTAL 12 524 2773 188 2585 25 49
Rachaad White 11182 1030 24 1006 15 55 BraelonAllen 11157 1125 16 1109 12 7.
Jayden Daniels 2 119 810 140 670 6 56 ChezMelusi 9 173 8% 23 815 5 47
DeaMonte Trayanum 9 78 416 14 402 6 52 Isaac Guerendo 4 23 162 2 160 1 70
Daniyel Ngata 10 45 206 10 286 3 64 Brady Schipper 9 28 128 0 128 0 46
PASSING GP  COMP ATT % YDs TD INT  Graham Mertz 12 33 82 9 12 4 -04
TOTAL 12195 292 668 2372 12 9  PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
Jayden Daniels 12 186 280 664 222 10 9 TOTAL 12166 285 58.3 1945 10 12
Trenton Bourguet 4 7 10 700 91 1 0  GrahamMertz 12 158 269 587 1821 9 10
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG Chase Wolf 4 8 16 500 124 1 2
TOTAL 12 195 2372 122 12 65 RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG T LNG
Ricky Pearsall 12 44 515 117 4 65 TOTAL 12166 1945 117 10 72
Rachaad White 143 456 106 1 34 Danny Davis 12 32 478 149 2 72
Curtis Hodges 1 20 374 187 2 49 Jake Ferguson 12 48 #17 97 2 3%
LV Bunkley-Shelton 26 370 128 2 59 Kendric Pryor 1231 406 131 3 28
Andre Johnson 8 12 18 155 1 58 Chimere Dike 12 18 242 134 1 36
Johnny Wilson 5 12 154 128 1 28 Clay Cundiff 5 3 8 287 1 43
OFFYPG 403  DEFYPG 329 OFFYPG 377  DEFYPG 241 OFF DEF
OFFPPG 297 DEFPPG 209 |[KR OFFPPG 258 DEFPPG 164 ||KR 198 197
OVERALL OFF RUSH 205 DEF RUSH 129 OFF RUSH 215 DEF RUSH 65 Q?TD i 467 7.3
WISCONSIN OFF PASS 198 Pass DEF 200 OFF PASS 162  PassDEF 176 Netpun{ 997 434
SKSVS 20 SKSBY 28 &11(Iong40) 15 SKSBY 33 Fois 1520 (ong )
BY 10 v’s OLAVG  65°306 DLAVG 63295 |[STRank 66312 DLAVG  64°302 | |STRank 85
COMPUTER PROJECTIONS
RUT
206 GIERY] 176
154 I 306 Friday, December 31,2021  11:00 am
26 39 ESPN ¢ TIAA Bank Field ¢ Jacksonville, FL
+5 +7
#36 #67
CHECKLIST RUTGERS (5-7) WAKE FOREST (10-3)
ATS: 6-6 O/U: 5-7 ATS: 7-6 O/U: 6-7
SCARLETKNIGH]S} R [DEMONIDEACONS! 10
OFFENSE (NC #104~NCAA #118) DEFENSE (NC #68 < NCAA #77)  OFFENSE (NC #5¢ NCAA#11) DEFENSE (NC #96 NCAA#98)
RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING GAIN LOST NET TD AVG
TOTAL 12 472 1955 260 1695 20 36 TOTAL 13 528 2361 262 2009 30 4.0
Isaih Pacheco 12 167 681 34 647 5 39 Christian Beal-Smith 11 123 508 17 581 7 47
Noah Vedral 12 9% 399 119 280 2 30 Justice Elison 10 98 496 14 482 6 4
Kyle Monangai 11 62 249 14 235 4 38 Christian Turer 13 116 473 10 463 5 40
Aaron Young 12 49 178 6 172 4 35 SamHartman 18 111 512 170 342 11 31
PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT  Quinton Cooley 12 4 159 5 154 1 .
TOTAL 12 213 361 59.0 2074 9 8 PASSING GP  COMP ATT % YDS INT
Noah Vedral 12 172 200 593 1736 7 6 TOTAL 13279 480 58.1 3999 36 15
Evan Simon 5 16 27 593 145 0 1 SamHartman 13 276 469 588 3924 36 14
Cole Snyder 6 18 28 643 130 1 0  Michael Kem 3 2 5 400 67 0 0
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG T LNG RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG T LNG
TOTAL 12 213 2074 97 9 75 TOTAL 13279 3099 143 36 75
Bo Metton 1 5 618 112 3 57 AT Perry 13 61 1166 191 14 69
Shameen Jones 12 34 329 97 0 31 Jaquarii Roberson 13 71 1078 152 8 75
Aron Cruickshank 7 20 244 122 2 75 Taylor Morin 13 39 563 144 5 42
Brandon Sanders 10 16 183 114 1 62 Ke’Shawn Williams 13 25 36 146 3 75
Isaiah Washington 11 17 159 94 0 38 Donald Stewart 18 31 35 11 1 38
OFFYPG 314  DEFYPG 392 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 469  DEFYPG 424 OFF DEF
vi2 ELEy OFFPPG 205 DEFPPG 246 ||KR 202 181|[OFFPPG 412 DEFPPG 303 |[KR 235 225
OVERALL OFF RUSH 141 DEF RUSH 163 ZETD it 111-1 29 ||OFFRUSH 162 DEF RUSH 202 E?m i 12
WAKE FOREST OFF PASS 173  PassDEF 229 Ne“,un{ 4’53 471 ||OFF PASS 307 PassDEF 222 i~
SKSVS 314  SKSBY 392 Fas “' 5longdg)|[SKSVS 32 SKSBY 35 Fas
Y 11 v’s OLAVG 647310 DLAVG  62'272 ||ST Rank OLAVG  64'299 DLAVG  62°276 ||ST Rank

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

5th mtg, but first time in a bowl. Last mtg was in ‘13 when ASU
won 32-30 at home. Wisc HC Chryst has taken his alma mater to a
bowl all 7 ssn’s here and is an impressive 5-1 SU/ATS while ASU
is 0-2 SU/ATS in bowl games under HC Herm Edwards.

ASU gotback 20 strsin21.ASU openedthe ssn2-0 and then lost
atBYUby 10 pts despite being +65 yds (-2TO's). ASU responded with
3 straight wins incl a 42-23 upset win at UCLA. ASU then dropped
2 in a row by DD’s incl a 34-21 loss at WSU (-4 TO’s). ASU then
picked up wins vs USC & at Wash, where they scored 21 straight
pts in the 4Q to comeback & win. ASU fell at Oreg St by 14 then
ended the ssn with a 23 pt win over rival Arizona. ASU avg'd 401
ypg for the ssn but over the L/4 gms avg'd just 346 ypg. The ASU
rush attack avg'd 204 ypg (5.3) but RB’s White & Trayanum will not
play here & their starting RG is also out. ASU’s D was strong (328
ypg alld) and their rush D gave up 129 ypg (3.6). The ASU pass D
is ranked #14 but will be without a starting CB and starting S.

Despite 17 starters back, LB Chenal missed the first 2 gms w/
COVID, a fight between two RBs led to one’s dismissal and the
otherin the portal, projected starter Berger was dismissed mid-ssn,
another was OFY and starter Mellusi went down vs Rutgers. Left at
RB was 17-yr-old and converted DB Allen, who ran for 100+ yds in 7
straight gms, all Badger wins, after the tm started 1-3. The defense
was dominant wire-to-wire, holding tms to 240.8 ypg, statistically
the only tm in the same hemisphere as Georgia. With the B10 West
in their clutches, they dropped the Paul Bunyan Axe to Minnesota
on the road in a 23-13 upse. Allen (1109, 7.1) does not turn 18 until
after the ssn and could be a Heisman candidate in '22.

ASUis without their top 2 RB'’s & take on the #1 run D in the FBS.
Wisc also has the #7 ranked pass D. We agree with the checklist
& see Wisc shutting down ASU and winning by double digits.

FORECAST: WISCONSIN RATING: 3%

WF is 2-0 all-time vs Rutgers, winning back in ‘97 &99. Rutgers is
a late fill-in for Tx A&M and only have had a wk to prepare. WF won 3
straight bowls from ‘16-'18 but have lost their L/2. RU is ply’g their first
bowl s/'14 and Schiano was 5-1 SU/ATS in bowls in his first tenure.

Rutgers had 21 starters back this year after going 3-6 in Schiano’s
first year of his 2nd tenure. They opened 3-0 vs a weak schedule,
putting up just 195 yds vs Cuse but won by 10. They lost their F/4
in B10 play before winning at lllinois. RU lost 3 of their by blowouts
against Wisc, Penn St & MD but did win at Indiana 38-3 and finished
5-7.The Scarlet Knights were -79 ypg and their offense only put up
314 ypg (held 77 ypg below opponents avg allowed). They haven’t
practiced in 3 weeks and only have a week to prepare. Rutgers was
0-6 SU/1-5 ATS vs bowl foes with the lone cover comingin September
when they only lost to Big 10 Champ Michigan by a touchdown.

WF has 20 starters back and a gang of Super Seniors that made
this their deepest team ever. WF opened with 8 straight wins includ-
ing 3 pt wins over Lville & Cuse (OT) but their other 6 wins were by
25 ppg. They were up 18 over NCar in the 3Q but lost 58-55. They
beat NCSt despite getting outgained by 76 yds and were no match
for Clemson’s D in a 21 pt loss but beat BC to win the Atlantic. QB
Hartman had a meltdown in the ACC Title gm (4 int's) and WF lost
45-21, getting held to a ssn low 295 yds. WF is +45 ypg with their
offense putting up 469 ypg and 105 ypg more than their foes allow
on average (#7 in FBS)! Their D allows 424 ypg but did only give
up 398 in their last 4. WF owns 5 wins over bow! eligible teams and
are 5-3 SU/4-4 ATS vs bowl foes.

It's really hard to gague how well Rutgers will play on short notice.
Some of their SR's may have signed agents and not be eligible. WF
has a huge edge on offense but RU has the edge on D and ply'd a

Net Punt 43032 |354(s) tougher sked. We would rather wait till gameday to make a play.
%] FORECAST: NO PLAY

RATING: NO PLAY

SUN BOWL

wsu MIA
109 [ER%] 100 "
206 FYIRN] 290 Friday, December 31,2021 ¢ 12:00 pm
33 29 CBS ¢ Sun Bowl Stadium ¢ El Paso, TX
+10 -6
#33 #56
CHECKLIST WASHINGTON STATE (7-5) MIAMI 7- 5)
wsu A ATS: 8-3-1 O/U: 6-6 ATS: 6-6 O/U: 5-6-1
+4.1 ppg +5.8 ppg
- 112 (HM]B +11ypg HURRICANES} -59
12 - OFFENSE (NC #20 NCAA #73) DEFENSE (NC #30 « NCAA #68) OFFENSE (NC #26 « NCAA #22) DEFENSE (NC #49 « NCAA #76)
RUSHING GAIN LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING GAIN LOST NET TD AVG
- v TOTAL 12 378 1898 334 1564 18 4.1 TOTAL 12 415 1852 320 1532 20 3.7
Max Borghi 12 160 941 61 880 12 55 JaylanKnighton 8 145 596 35 561 8 39
- v | Deon Mcintosh 1111 578 46 53 3 48 CamRonHaris 7 7 414 5 409 5 58
— v Jayden de Laura 1 43 208 107 101 3 23  Thad Franklin 5 28 1714 2 172 2 75
Nakia Watson 12 19 61 9 5 0 27 CodyBrown 10 34 14 2 139 3 44
1/2 PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT TylerVanDyke 10 53 195 188 57 1 11
TOTAL 12 263 412 638 3118 24 13  PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
2T — | Jayden de Laura 11 220 342 643 2751 23 9  TOTAL 12 295 464 636 3854 30 10
Jarrett Guarantano 3 33 49 674 304 1 3  TylerVanDyke 10 202 324 623 2931 25 6
- - RECEIVING GP  REC YDS AVG TD LNG D'Eriq King 3 81 12 664 767 3 4
TOTAL 12 263 3118 119 24 78 RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
- - Calvin Jackson 12 63 955 152 7 78 TOTAL 12 295 3854 131 30 83
Travell Harris 12 73 801 110 9 58 Charleston Rambo 12 79 1172 148 7 60
- - De’Zhaun Stribling 12 42 458 109 4 26 Mike Harley 12 57 543 95 5 55
Donovan Ollie 12 22 229 104 1 26 Keyshawn Smith 12 33 405 123 3 57
- ~ Lincoln Victor 12 18 208 116 1 48 Xavier Restrepo 12 24 373 152 2 45
v _ Joey Hobert 12 13 183 141 1 55 Will Mallory 12 3 347 116 4 57
OFFYPG 390 DEFYPG 379 OFF DEF |[OFFYPG 449 DEFYPG 390 OFF DEF
v - OFF PPG  28.4 DEF PPG 24.3 KR 17.8 229 (|OFFPPG 34.1 DEFPPG 283 KR 204 269
OVERALL OFF RUSH 130 DEF RUSH 162 PETD . 99 85 ||OFFRUSH 128  DEFRUSH 139 P?m - 9-25 40
EVEN OFFPASS 260  PassDEF 217  |[SLI0Gf 0 = o lloFFeass a2t PassDEF 251 [|STTOOF 2.
SKSVS 25  SKSBY 2 o' {417 (orgdf)| [SKSVS 30 SKSBY 33 Fes 721 fong5)
OLAVG  65°302 DLAVG  64°264 ||STRank 63 OLAVG 65316 DLAVG 64277 ||STRak &

The other mtg between these tms was the ‘15 Sun Bow! where
WSU won 20-14. Since ‘13 WSU is just 2-4 SU/1-5 ATS in bowl gms
and will be coached by Jake Dickert, who was named the full-time
HC. Since ‘13 Miami hasn’t had much success in bowls, going just
1-7 SU/ATS. DL cch Simpson is the interim HC for Miami here.

WSU only played 4 gms in 20 and TY 18 st'rs retd and WSU
started off 1-3 with losses to Utah St/Utah/USC but then won &
covered their next 3 gms. HC Rolovich was dismissed but WSU still
managed to win 3 of their L/4 Pac-12 gms incl wins at Ariz St & a
40-13 win at Wash. WSU’s offense took off toward the end of the
ssn (427 ypg/36 ppg) but will be w/o RB Borghi (880, 5.5, 12 td) as
well as potentially 3 starting OL. WSU’s defense held foes to 27 ypg
under their ssn avg, but their run D was hot & cold (held 7 foes under
150 yds, gave up 210+ yds in 5 gms). WSU does have the #9 pass
D as they picked off 14 passes but will be w/o CB Watson (12 sts)
who opted out. WSU did end the the season on an 8-0-1 ATS run.

Miami was expected to contend for the Coastal this year but QB
King was coming off a torn ACL in their bowl and they opened with
Bama which expected didn’t go well. They got by App State then only
trailed 24-17 but lost by 21 against a much better than expected Mich
St team and QB King was OFY. The ‘Canes lost B2B close games
to UVA (missed 33 yd GW fg) and NCar (tipped pass int in RZ late
4Q). Frosh QB Van Dyke topped 300 in each of their L/6 with Miami
winning 5 of them. Miami had 7 gms decided by 4 pts or less but did
win their L/2 by 12 & 37.Van Dyke has 2,931 pass (62%, 25-6). They
lost LY's #1 rusher, Cam Harris for the ssn and while RB Knighton has
561 but only 3.9 ypc. The ‘Canes are +15 ypg against FBS foes but in

the L/4 they were +127 ypg and they've got 4 wins over bowl foes.

The checklist can't pick a winner & neither can we as WSU is
dealing with opt outs while Miami may be dealing with covid issues.
GAME CANCELLED




COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

ORANGE BOWL

Friday, December 31,2021 ¢ 7:30 pm
ESPN ¢ Hard Rock Stadium ¢ Miami Gardens, FL

GEORGIA612 1) MICHIGAN

12-1
ATS: 10-2-1 o’u )

The last time these 2 met was 1965. Mich is 2-0 all-time in the
series. HC Smart is 3-2 SU/ATS and won UGA'’s only prior trip to
the CFB Semi-Finals in ‘17. Mich is on an 0-4 SU/ATS run in bowls.
UGA is 2-1 in the Orange Bow! but hasn't ply'd here s/1960 while
Mich is 1-2 including a loss here in‘16.

UGA was the SEC East fav this year what many felt was the best
D in the country. The Dawgs won their opener vs Clemson despite
not scoring an offensive td. JT Daniels started 3 of the F/4 at QB

ATS: 8-5 O/ but battled inj's so UGA turned to former w/o Stetson Bennett.The
. +29.9 ppg +21 6 Dawgs D didn’t allow a 1st half td until the 7th game and Tenn was
BUILDOGS ierrev sl WOLVERINES) ety sl the only team to top 13 pts in the reg ssn with just 17! The Dawgs
OFFENSE (NC #8+ NCAA #28) DEFENSE (NC 12 NCAA 12 OFFENSE (NC #3+ NCAA #18) DEFENSE (NC 4+ NCAA 12 were 12-0, winning 11 straight gms by 24 pts or more but met their
RUSHING AT GAN LOST NET AVG  RUSHING GAN LosT NET 0 ava Mmatch vs Bama who put up 41 points and 536 yds. UGA allowed
}OTALWh B ?go 272%9 15‘ 251289 fg 5-3 LOTA'- Haski ]g gg ?%g 125 fg;g gg gg 255 ypg and held foes 141 ypg below their avg. QB Bennett was
ir Whit 5 7. 7 5. lassan Haskins . . ; :
oot 13 101 69 10 619 7 61 BakeCoum 1 0 oie o om 11 g7 solidwith 2325 (64%, 24-7) and the WR corps gets a boost with
Kenny Mclntosh 12 54 3% 18 317 3 59 AlJHeming 18 9 167 5 162 2 180 George Pickens healthy after missing the first 10 games.
Stetson Bennett 2 45 i1 80 251 1 56 Donovan favads oo &3 8 Mich retd 17 starters (10 on offense) but from a tm that went just
. ade McNamara X C e s "
E:;lgle'l‘LMlllon GGP c‘(‘)?JIP 2,:51§r 1/? 333 110 fug PASSING e cow am % ws m wr 2-4-Michiganrespondedbyavg'g 350 rushypginnon-conf (3 blowout
TOTAL 13 148 231 641 2325 24 7 TOTAL 13 230 359 641 2065 20 7  wins). The Wolverines were tested by Rut at home and on the road in
Stetson Bemnet e A mBY ] chﬁaecmﬁ e 18 1% 36 &6 200 15 4 primetime vs Neb but did not play their first rnk'd foe until #8 Mich St.
éECE?\?I‘ﬁGS s MEc o5 MG 0 NG RECEWNG e Rec ws ac m e Michigan led 30-14in the 2H but fell 37-33 despite a +157 yd edge.
TOTAL 13 226 3223 143 33 g9 TOTAL 13 230 2965 129 20 93 They won their next 4 SU/ATS, including a snowy “The Game”, where
Brock Bowers 13 47 791 168 11 89 Cornelius Johnson 13 37 602 163 3 87 Mich abused OSU on the ground and sacked then-Heisman favorite
Ladd McGonkey 13 28 40 154 5 60 RomanWison o2 %8 198 3 Stroud 4times. Michigan features the top 2 sack leaders in the B101n
Jermaine Burton 12 28 412 179 4 7 Erick Al 12 34 374 10 2 47 " . gan fe p !
Adonai Mitchell 13 25 32 137 2 38 Mike Sainristi B 21 302 144 2 51 DE Hutchinson and LB Ojabo, the former now the single-ssn record
Kenny Mclntosh 2 16 187 17 2 & Daylen Baldvin 1B 16 250 156 2 69 holder for sacks by aWolverine and B10 DPOY.Hutchinson was named
OFFYPG 443 DEFYPG 255 OFFYPG 452 DEFYPG 316 OFF DEF| B10 Title Gm MVP after Mich’s 42-3 romp over lowa. Mich avg'd 224
ovass Gk g TS B (B, B epmicie i ango e s
STTD G +1 Mich passed 2 big tests, beating OSU and winning the B10 Title gm.
OFF PASS 248 PassDEF 173 OFF PASS 228 PassDEF 194
G EORGI A SKSVS 11 SKSBY 42 10 SKSBY 34 ggts Punt 4;12224 uoﬁgssg Mich matches up well in the trenches so we see them keeping it close.
BY 2.5 v’s |[[oLAG 64314 DLAG 65310 66'317 DLAVG 65288 | [T Rank FORECAST: MICHIGAN (+) RATING: 2%
COMPUTER PROJECTIONS Tms have met 5 times, but 1st time meeting in a bowl. CMich’s
BSU CMU last bowl win was in 2012 but since then have lost their L/5 bowl
133 IEIRY] 140 gms (1-4 ATS).This is the first bowl for Boise HC Andy Avalos & only
273 RE] 213 Friday, December 31, 2021  2:00 pm Boise’s 2nd bowl played gm since ‘17 (bowl gm in ‘18 cancelled).
28 22 Barstool.com ¢ Arizona Stadium ¢ Tucson, AZ Boise retd 17 st'rs, however they had a new HC in Avalos & his
+8 +2 tenure began with a blown lead at UCF as Boise was up 24-14 HT
#50 #117 but fell 36-31. After an easy win vs UTEP, Boise hosted Okla St &
CHECKLIST BOISE STATE (7-5) CENTRAL MICHIGAN (8-4) again blew a DD lead as they were up 20-7 in 1H but lost 21-20.
E!Dselé é:[!\I(I;lél ATS: 7-5 O/U: 2-10 ATS: 7-5 O/U: 5-6-1 Atter a win at USU Boise led Nev at HT 21-20 but fell 41-31. Boise
+10.2 ppg +6.8 upset BYU but then dropped their 3rd striaght home gm, losing to
- - | |IBRONCOS er Yl [CHIRREWAS NSl AR 24-17. After their bye Boise went on a 4 gm SU/ATS win streak
= Y&/ | OFFENSE N #54+NCAA #62) DEFENSE (NC K31 -NCAA 149~ OFFENSE (NC #60+NCAA H18) DEFENSE (NC 155+ NCAA 479 (+147 ypg/+21 ppg) but then blew a 16-3 1H lead vs SDSt n the ssn
RUSHING LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING aaN LostT NeT 10 Ave finale & lost 27-16. For the ssn Bachmeier had his moments (3080,
- 12 o 192 4% 188295 B0 w5 15 af TOWL }g gﬂ A75 260 2082 17 45 65%, 20-7) but seemed to fall apart at times in the 2H. His favorite
i 1 5 5 . ew Nichols . : e .
- V| Gyus HabioiLido 11107 32 18 274 2 35 DariusBracy 7 % o4 2 2 o 63 targetwasWRShakir(1117,14.5).Boise’s success depends ontheir
= T/ | Andrew Van Buren 170 231 14 217 7 31 MylesBailey 11 3 16 2 114 0 38 rungmastheyavgd 167 ypg (3.8)in wins & 54 ypg (1.8)in losses.
ﬁha'li(‘ ghahkir lg gé }gg 2% . 1238 8 %23 Be'4aY'§U hswg"ey é_ g 1:’09 7% 1g89 g 84 Boise’s D allowed 317 ypg the L/6 gms & their pass D ranked #40.
i - -0. aniel Richarason 1. B ; [ [ . B .
I vk o o A G s N PASSNG. G CoW AT % Yo To NI The Chips were just 1-11in’18 butin 19 they hired Jim McElwain
%% — | TOTAL 12 254 409 621 3127 20 10 TOTAL 12 255 414 616 3241 30 9 and he got them to 8-6 and a MAC West Title. They were 3-3 LY
Hank Bachmeier 12 2% 401 628 3079 20 8  Daniel Richardson 2 173 282 614 2424 23 5 gnd brought back 20 starters, also adding Washington transfer QB
- 12_ | dack Sears e G O B30T et Simon % aec vos e U Swe Jacob Sirmon. The Chips alternated losses with wins in their first 6
v - | ToTAL 12 254 3127 123 20 69 TOTAL 12 255 3241 127 30 78 then beat Toledo by a fg. After losing on a late fg by 1 pt vs Northern
- - gtheaf'a”nsggggs 192 ;Z 1412117 }‘2“5‘ g g? gg'l'l'az"gigfr‘f” g ii ggg }gg ‘8} Zi lllinois the Chips rattled off 4 straight wins, all by 12 pts or more, to
Octavius Evans 10 34 409 120 2 48  JaCorey Sullvan 10 42 64 144 10 78 endthessnandfinished 8-4 and +60 ypg. RB Nichols led the MAG
- ~ | Cyrus Habibi-Likio 128 213 93 0 55 Joel Wilson 2 28 36 116 5 41 with 1,706 (5.5) including B2B 200 yard gms. CM avg 452 ypg and
vv — | George Holani 9 14 169 121 0 40 Lew Nichols % 30 79 2 28 +34 ypg more than their foes allow. The Chips own 5 wins over bowl
W2 SKED = OFFYPG 381 DEFYPG 365 OFF DEF ||OFFYPG 452 DEFYPG 394 OFF DEF| eligible teams and ended the season on a 4 game ATS win streak.
RN N S S GRS U Eerdl An Bx 205 65| . CMich finished the ssn on a 5-1 SU/ATS run and we feel like
OVERALL OFF PASS 261 PassDEE o0y |[STTDGH 43 OFF PASS 270 PassDER 66 | [STDd 42 CMich's strong rush attack wil keep them in this gm. The checklist
BOISE ST Net Punt 413 364 NetPunt  37.0 340/ has Boise by 5’and the current line is over a TD, we'll take the points!
SKSVS 23 SKSBY 26 Fals 25 27(ongé7)| [SKSVS 27 SKSBY 45 Fes 14 21 ong’51)
BY 5.5 v’s |[oLAG 65306 DLAVG 63283 |[STRank OLAVG  64'302 DLAVG  61'272 | [ST Rank FORECAST: CENTRAL MICHIGAN (+) RATING: 2%

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS
CIN

OVERALL

ALABAMA

COTTON BOWL

Friday, December 31,2021 ¢ 3:30 pm
ESPN ¢ AT&T Stadium ¢ Arlington, TX

CINCINNATI (13-0)
ATS: 8-5 O/U: 6-7

ALABAMA (12-1)
ATS: 8-5 O/U: 6-6-1

Bama s 5-0 In this series but they haven't met s/1990. Cincy IS In
their first playoff game but did only lose to UGA 24-21 in LY’s Peach
Bowl. Bama has won 5 straight CFB Semi-Finals games (3-2 ATS)
and they won the ‘15 Semi-Final over Mich St 38-0 in the Cotton Bowl.

The preseason fav to win the AAC, Cincy was hot off a perfect
reg-ssn and AAC Title in ‘20. While the Bearcats were returning just
14 starters, they had 6 All-AAC performers back (4 1st-tm). Cincy's
win over current-#5 Notre Dame in South Bend bolstered expecta-
tions. While not right away (won next 2 gms by a combined score

BY 11 v’s

of 108-24), they struggled to hang style pts every wk as pressure
+23.1 . , ! k : '

BEARCATS 4 %’g (CRIMSONITIDE 121293 el began to mount. Cincy lost 4 straight ATS while surviving scares at
OFFENSE NG #91+NCAA #45) DEFENSE (NC#9+ NCAA )~ OFFENSE (NC 2 NCAA 16 DEFENSE (NC 7« NCAA 19 Navy and vs Tulsa but scorched a 2-loss SMU at home (led 48-0).
RUSHING AT GAN LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING GaN LostT NeT 10 A  They only led the AAC title gm at home vs Houston 14-13 at half
TOTAL a2 2% U 54 EQTA'h b }g gg 20 351 1918 21 41 but pulled away to win 35-20. CB Coby Bryant was named winner
Jerome Ford 12199 1263 21 1242 19 6.2  Brian Robinson h " H
Desmond Ridder 13 100 521 150 &1 6 37 RoydelWillams 10 48 25 1 o84 1 s9 OfthedimThorpe Award. Cincy was +124 ypg and their D allowed
Ryan Montgomery 18 45 311 2 309 3 69 TeySanders 11 5 272 30 22 2 43 just306 ypg (held foes 78 ypg below avg).
Charles McClelland 1287 1% 5 190 1 51 éase ’@Ccle”an 153 3? gg 232 13%1 ; 48 Bama had to replace a wealth of talent on offense with 4 1st
Ethan Wright 1220 154 1 153 3 53 BryceYoung h . o 1 I
PASSING 9 G COWP AT % DS D INT  PASSING @ cow A % vos w wr round DC’s gone at the skill positiions. The Tide crushed Miami in
TOTAL 13 240 368 652 3233 33 9  TOTAL 13 328 486 675 4523 44 4 theopenerand was 5-0 after beating Ole Miss (led 35-0). They held
gesmgnd Ridder 13 234 355 659 319 30 8 gryc‘eTYoung }g 31161 41662 ggg 4135202 403 8 a+143 yd edge over A&M but all'd the GW fg as time expired. They

van Prater 7 5 11 455 38 2 1 aul Tyson : :
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG crushed Miss St in the 2H & won by 40, pulled away late vs Tenn
TOTAL 13 240 3233 135 33 81 TOTAL 13 328 4523 138 44 94 to win by 28 then had close wins over Ark & Aub where they trailed
Aleo Plrce BN &ons T dameson Wiliams 1% a2 15 o 10-0 4Q & won in 40T. In the SEC Title they let up UGA’s vaunted
ler Scott 3 6 477 183 5 1 john Metchie .
T Tucer 13 @ 414 129 2 48  SldeBolden 13 % 33 04 2 29  Dfordptsand536 yds. Bryce Young threw for 4,315 (68%, 43-4)
Josh Whyle 13 25 30 128 6 31 Cameron Latu 13 20 29 149 6 28 but has lost one of his top targets in WR Metchie (OFY). The Tide’s
Michael Young M 24 208 124 2 38 BrianRobinson 12 31 28 86 2 S D allows 304 ypg and holds foes 117 ypg below their avg and LB
OFFYPG 430 DEFYPG 306 OFF DEF |(OFFYPG 496 DEFYPG 306 OFF DEF| Will Anderson (15.5 sks) won the Nagurski and was SEC DEF POY.
OFFPPG 392  DEFPPG 161 || 282 182||OFFPPG 425 DEFPPG 202 || 28 475 Fickell doesn't want this to be a shootout and he's got the best
8;5 E:\Jg: 122; E::SRD%?:H }22 ST +1 8EE ?ESS: ;jg Ef;gﬁ” 333 STTDGf  +3 CB duo in the country. Bama’s D is by far the toughest test Ridder
NetPunt 41.5 36.1 NetPunt 365 37.4| has faced so we see a lower scoring game with 2 great defenses.

SKSVS 20 SKSBY 37 Fals 77 (ong33) | [SKSVS 35 SKSBY 46 Fes 17 21 (ong51)
OLAVG 65313 DLAYG 266 ||STRak 13 OLAVG 64317 DLAVG 63301 ||ST Rank FORECAST: UNDER 58 RATING: 2%




COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

OUTBACK BOWL

Saturday, January 1,2022 ¢ 12:00 pm
ESPN2 » Raymond James Stadium ¢ Tampa, FL

ARKANSAS (8-4)
ATS: 7-4-1 O/U: 7-5

osu
148 LR 94
185 [FYIRY] 216
18 22
-1 +10
#26 #22
CHECKLIST
OSuU ND
EDGE EDGE

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

vv

OVERALL

OKLAHOMA ST

BY 6 v’s

+7.5 ppg
RAZORBACKS; +70 ypg
OFFENSE (NC #21¢ NCAA #32) DEFENSE (NC #33 NCAA #58)
RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET AVG
TOTAL 12 530 2905 297 2608 23 4.9
KJ Jefferson 12 126 703 149 554 5 44
Trelon Smith 12 117 611 19 592 5 541
Raheim Sanders 12101 507 8 499 3 49
Dominique Johnson 12 8 509 11 498 7 58
AJ Green 1 43 217 16 201 1 47
PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
TOTAL 12 191 294 650 2683 22 3
KJ Jefferson 12 184 275 669 2578 21
Malik Hornsby 6 5 12 47 46 0 0
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
TOTAL 12 191 2683 140 22 91
Treylon Burks 12 66 1104 167 11 91
Tyson Morris 12 21 305 145 2 47
Warren Thompson 12 18 292 162 2 60
De'Vion Warren 12 13 219 168 0 55
Blake Kern 12 14 175 125 2 32
OFFYPG 441 DEFYPG 371
OFF PPG  31.5 DEFPPG 24.0
OVERALL OFF RUSH 217 DEF RUSH 156
OFF PASS 224 Pass DEF 215
SKSVS 25 SKSBY 22
BY 6 v'’s OLAVG 66’314 DLAVG 65280

PENN STATE (7-5)

First mtg. This is HC Pittman’s first Bowl game and Ark is in their
first bowl since ‘16. HC Franklin is 3-3 SU/4-2 ATS in Bowls. The
Hogs are also in the Outback Bowl for the first time while PSU is
3-1 here but did lose their L/trip in ‘11 to FL by 13.

HC Pittman was praised for getting Ark to 3-7 LY, but despite ret'g
19 starters the Hogs were proj'd to finish near the bottom of the SEC
West. Ark started 4-0 with emotional wins over TX & A&M but were
scrubbed at Georgia 37-0 and then lost 52-51 at Ole Miss and 38-23

at home vs Aub. Off a 3 gm losing streak won 3 straight with close
ATS: 7-5 O/U: 3 +9 5 wins at Miss St (GW td w/:21 left) and LSU in OT. They let Bama put
INITTANY/LIONS] vl up a ssn high 671 yds but only lost by 7 then beat Mizzou 34-17.
OFFENSE (NC #62 ¢ NCAA #so) DEFENSE (NC #10 NCAA #32) Ark’s road games Came agaInSl the best of the SEC (UGA, Ole M|SS,
RUSHING ATT GAN LOST NET w6 Bama) and a neutral site gm vs A&M and were -35 ypg in those but
&OTA'- L g ;‘gg 1;901 31‘54 ‘429757 121 3.1 +70 ypg on the ssn. KJ Jefferson has thrown for 2578 (67%, 21-3)
N B 15 101 w23 s 4 4o andisalsotheir #2 rusher (552, 4.5) but his top target, Treylon Burks
John Lovett 9 5 1% 15 177 0o 34 (1123, 16.8) opted out, and no other Ark WR topped 300 yds.
E:H"INC““OW o g9 e it 2018 Penn St lost their first 5 gms LY before winning 4 in a row to end
Lo O Db M eh2 1% o the ssn then with 16 starters back this ssn started on a 5 game win
Sean Clifiord 12 247 36 624 2912 20 6 streak. The Nittany Lions led at lowa 17-3 before QB Clifford was
Chritian Veleux T 1o 2 825, 2% 8 0 knocked out of the gm and lowa stormed back for the 23-20 win.
TOTAL 12 276 3003 119 24 86 Following a bye, PSU rushed back Clifford and lost in 90T at home
Jahan Dotson 1291 1182 130 12 86 to lllinois. They lost a third straight gm, a hard-fought battle at Ohio
ﬁa;\keéwismlg‘%"s " ]g ) Zf? m g gg St, dropping from the rankings. The Nittany Lions did have Mich on
BentonStenge 12 19 26 119 3 4  the ropes athome but lost on a late TD. Penn St didn't beat a tm
Theo Johnson 2 19 213 112 1 w/ a winning record after wk 3 and finished w/a losing conf record,
Keyvone Lee 12 1u 115 82 0 A hampered all yr long by their run gm (107, 3.1). The distraction of
OFFYPG 380  DEFYPG 344 OFF DEF| rumors Franklin was leaving for USC are over so PSU should be
OFFPPG 263 DEFPPG 168 |[KR 185

32

6'4'313 DLAVG

FIESTA BOWL

DEF RUSH 136
Pass DEF 208
SKSBY 21

63" 281

Saturday, January 1,2022 ¢ 1:00 pm
ESPN ¢ State Farm Stadium ¢ Glendale, AZ

OKLAHOMA STATE (11-2)
ATS: 9-4 O/U: 4-8-1

14.0

16 23 (long 52)

NOTRE DAME (11-1)
ATS: 9-3 O/U: 6-6

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

fully focused and WR Dotson (1171, 12.9) hasn't opted out yet.
HC Pittman’s teams play best as big dogs butare only +1’and w/o

Flgts Put 451 39.9| their best playmaker, we see the better defense winning this game.
ST Rank

FORECAST: PENN STATE RATING: 3%

First mtg. ND makes their 6th trip to the Fiesta Bowl (1-4 SU/
ATS) with their last trip coming in ‘15 vs Ohio St (lost 44-28). This
is OSU’s 3rd trip here (2-0 SU) and under HC Gundy OSU is 10-5
SU/ATS in bowls & are on a 5-0 ATS win streak in bowls.

OSU “only” returned 13 strs in 21 as they lost RB Hubbard &
WR Wallace to the NFL. OSU began the year with a 7 pt win vs FCS
Missouri St (QB Sanders out) and a 5 pt win vs Tulsa. OSU was then
down 20-7 at Boise 1H but then came back to win 21-20. OSU won by
11 vs KSt and 10 vs Bay before coming back from a 17-3 1H deficit
at Texas to win 32-24. OSU lost at ISU but went on a tear in their next

13.8 )

COWBOYS 158 ?gg FIGHTING/IRISH +l77'70 Gl 4 gms as they won by a comb'd score of 165-23 & were +313 ypg.
OFFENSE NG #95+NCAA 65) DEFENSE NC 1+ NCAA 19 OFFENSE (N 127 -NCAA 155 DEFENSE (N 16 -NCAA 120 OSU then came back from down 9 pts in the 4Q to beat rival OU but
RUSHING LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING aan LosT NeT 10 ava in the B12 title gm they were w/o RB Warren & they fell to Bay 21-16.
TOTAL o aw W 2w 2 41 EOTA'W" }g gg} f;ig 34112 135; fi 42 OSU’s offense was led by RB Warren (1134, 4.8) & they avg'd 465
Jaylen Warren 13 237 1189 55 1134 11 48 yren Williams . h A
Sp"encer Sanders 12 129 651 108 543 6 42 TylerBuchner 0 46 3% 22 3% 3 73 YPY/A0ppgovertheir L(S reg ssn gms (held to 333 yds/16 pts in B12
Dominic Richardson 12 66 259 23 23 2 36 ChrisTyree 11 50 213 9 204 1 41 titlegm).OnD OSU alld just 278 ypg/17 ppg & held foes to 146 ypg
E:szgﬁen Jackson Gﬁp c?m . 1‘:513 17 J{gg TZD |2N$ 5§gfg5;%98 172 gg 29057 18 ! 28; g 47 under their ssn avg (#3 FBS). The OSU D also has an FBS-best 53
TOTAL 13 240 398 603 2875 19 13  PASSING @ cow aw % wos m wr Sksincl32in their L/5 gms. OSU ended the ssn on a 9-1 ATS run.
Spencer Sanders 12209 341 613 2468 16 12 TOTAL 12 251 383 655 3163 25 9 ND had only 9 starters back but added QB Coan from Wisc and
Shane llingworth 2 28 50 560 385 3 1 ﬁck goag }S as 33158 288 2269‘3 230 g were just in the CFB Semi Finals LY. They had closer than expected
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG ler Buchner A . . . b .

TOTAL 13 257 2078 116 21 52 REEING G REC YOS AVG TD NG wins over FSU & Tol and a misleading win at Wisc to start 4-0. They
Tay Martin 270 942 135 7 38 TOTAL 12 251 3163 126 25 70 only trailed 17-13 4Q vs Cincy but lost by 11. The Irish ended the ssn
Bremman Presley B0 ol 5o K e l2 &2 7% 186 5 70 ona7-0SUJATS win streak and won us our 5% GOY 28-3 over UVA

laine Green 0 4 150 6 ichael Mayer . s . e
Jaden Bray 112 241 201 1 36 AweryDavis 9 27 36 143 4 62 and in their L/4 gms they were +35 ppg & +241 ypg. ND finished +77
Rashod Owens 9 16 23 145 1 Kyren Williams 12 42 3B 85 3 5 ypg and their D held foes 67 ypg below their avg. They lost HC Kelly but
Jaylen Warren 13 19 191 101 0 62  Bradenleny 12 25 20 16 3 % replace him with DC Marcus Freeman who was loved by the players.
OFFYPG 403  DEFYPG 278 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 416  DEFYPG 339 OFF DEF|  ND has playedin seven NY6/BCS bowl gms since 2000 & are are
OFFPPG 306 DEFPPG 168 || 306 207||OFFPPG 353 DEFPPG 183 || 287 207| 0.7 SU/ATS & have been outscored 263-102. OSU comes in with
8;5 E:\Jg: ;gf EEst RD%?:H ?;7 STTDGf +1 8EE ?ESS: ;gi Ef;gﬁ” ;i STTDG  +1 our #1 ranked D & ND is without their 1000-yd RB. OSU is currently
Fas. 6 genr © NetPunt 403 43810 cve™ 228 Gdmy 0 NetPunt 413 4041 the dog, but we agree with the checklist & think they win outright!

FG's 1723 (long 49) FG's 16 20 (long 51)
OLAVG  65°306 DLAVG 63285 |[STRank OLAVG  65'304 DLAVG  62'283 ||STRank FORECAST: OKLAHOMA ST (+)  RATING: 4%

Firstmtg.KY has won theirlast2 bowls in"18 &19, butthey haven't

CITRUS BOWL

Saturday, January 1,2022 ¢ 1:00 pm
ABC  Camping Word Stadium ¢ Orlando, FL

KENTUCKY (9-3) IOWA (10-3)

been fav'd in a bowl since ‘07. HC Ferentz is 9-8 in Bowls and they've
won their L/3. The Hawkeyes won their last trip here in ‘05 on a hail
mary 56 yd td pass over LSU. KY won their only trip here in ‘19.

HC Stoops brought in LA Rams Asst Liam Coen as OC, Penn St
transfer QB Will Levis and Neb transfer WR Wan'Dale Robinson to
revitalize the offense.The plan worked early asKY started 6-0 includ-
ing 4 SEC wins and averaged 409 ypg, 91 yds above 20’s average.

ATS: 8-4 O/U: 8-4 ATS: 7-6 O/U: 6-7 KY lost 3 straight including 2 games where they were held to 243 &
1.2 ppg +4.8 216 yds but also put up 612 in a 3 pt loss to Tenn (+151 yds). They
[WILDCATS] +94 ypg [HAWKEYES] 59 vo SIS von their L/3 games, giving Stoops his 2nd 9 win regular season.
OFFENSE (VG 11+ NCAA 42) DEFENSE NC #23-NCAA 124~ OFFENSE (N #7 - NCAA $129) DEFENSE (1 128 NCAA H6 KY avg'd 430 ypg and was +92 ypg. RB Rodriguez is #2 in the SEC
RUSHING ( ) (LOST NET  TD )ve RUSHING ( ) GAIN L(OST NET D AV) with 1,272 rush (6.2). QB Levis had a 9-3 ratio in the L/4 and even
T e DB BMEE B R DB TN aiedocacaiioh 13 ushinefraial Ll TheCals Dol
1S10] iguez X g i i i
Kaoseysmole 12 8 420 13 415 4 51 GainWilams i3 49 27 10 2 o 42 [06S 68 ypg below their avg but their pass D only comes in at #100
Wil Levis 12 92 511 124 387 9 42  IvoryKelly-Martin 10 44 1% 6 10 1 43 (220ypg, 67%, 19-6). They are 5-3 SU/6-2 ATS vs bowl teams.
ig@gl?v’wch'?i” g 2; ﬁ‘g‘ z ﬁg ? 15371 ffgg&eef Petras él c‘g” ?‘“3_[ 1;2 Jgsg T‘J'D &”3 The Hawkeyes retd 14 starters but lowa made a statement early,
(l 3 o . . .
Pl G coMP AT % ¥os To T TOTAL 13 203 374 543 2310 11 s  W/@34-6route over then-#17 Indiana in the opener and a DD victory
TOTAL 12 225 338 666 2700 23 12 SpencerPetras 11 146 28 566 1669 9 6 over then-#9 lowa St the following wk. They trailed Colo St at home
\ggg b%'én 132 2;6 31225 gg; zggs 203 102 Q\IEeCXEméIa BGP 4250 9308 4%(; 598TD Zme ! 14-7 but won the gm before completely embarrassing the Terps. lowa
RECEIVING GP REC Y5 AG T0 LN TOTAL 1323 2310 114 11 72 beat #4 Penn St to reach 6-0 and #2 in the AP but were dominated by
TOTAL 12 225 2700 120 23 79 Sam LaPorta 13 46 548 119 2 30 Purdue the next wk w/QB Petras struggling (4 INTs). They gained just
Wan'Dale Robinson 1294 164 124 7 79 Keagan Johinson 118 32 196 2 49 156 total yds the next gm in a 20-pt loss to Wisky but took advantage
osh Al o 41 6ot 1473 62 NcoRagai 2% %27 148 ot playing only one winning tmin their final 4 gms (winning all of them)
Izayah Cummings 2 13 182 140 3 3 Charlie Jones 13 21 33 154 3 T2 playing only 9 ! 9 g
Justin Rigg 1218 178 99 4 34 Tyler Goodson 13 31 247 80 1 67 to finish the reg-ssn 10-2. For the 7th time this yr lowa was held under
Isaiah Epps M1 171 156 1 57 AdandBruce 1o 185 88 1 28 280 yds of offense (only bowl tm to avg less than 300 ypg) in a 42-3
OFFYPG 431  DEFYPG 337 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 208  DEFYPG 327 OFF DEF| beatdown from Mich in the Big 10 Title gm. lowa is -29 ypg, their D
e e BB G|oTms i Soms e R B8 8| s oes sz and o o i i 13 n oS
OFF PASS 225  PassDEF 219 STTDiff  +1 OFFPASS 178 PassDEF 213 srm df 42 Both tms rely on the run to move the ball but face strong run
NetPunt 408 38.6 NetPunt 409 362 D’s and we think points will be at a premium so take the Under!
SKSVS 18 SKSBY 29 Fals 811 [ong 5] | [SKSVS 82 SKSBY 25 Fes 23 27 (ong51)
OLAVG 65317 DLAVG 64287 ||STRank &1 OLAVG  65'294 DLAVG  64°275 ||ST Rank FORECAST: UNDER 44 RATING: 4%




Tms only prior mtg was in 1986 in Columbus where OSU won
64-6. This is Utah's 1st trip to the Rose Bowl but HC Whittingham
is 11-3 SU/9-5 ATS in bowls & is 4-1 ATS as a dog in bowls. OSU is
playing in their 16th Rose Bowl (8-7 SU) but only their 4th trip since
‘97 & their last trip here was in ‘19 when they beat Wash 28-23.

Utah ret'd 19 strs in 2021, but they did lose their top QB & RB.
Utah opened with a win vs Weber St but then dropped B2B gms at
BYU & SDSt. A switch was made to QB Rising & Utah won their next
3 gms incl a 42-26 upset at USC. Utah dropped their only Pac-12
gm at Oregon St 42-34. The Utes would go on to win their last 5 reg
ssn gms (4 by DD’s) incl a 38-7 blowout vs Oregon. The Utes would
face the Ducks again in the Pac-12 title gm & again won 38-10. QB
Rising led Utah ata 9-1 record as a starter & he also ran for 407 yds
(6.5). In their L/6 gms Utah avg'd 262 rush ypg (5.9). On D the Utes
held foes to 72 ypg under their ssn avg & all'd 122 rush ypg (3.6)
while they also had the #24 pass D. Utah's D all'd just 232 ypg/13
ppg the L/5 gms and they collected 41 sks incl 19 the L/5 gms.

OSU retd just 11 strs from a tm that played in the nat' title LY
while replacing a 1st Rd NFL QB. QB Stroud threw for the 2nd-most
passing yds in a gm in school history, but Ohio St was upset 35-28
a home vs Oregon True Fr RB Henderson ran for 277 yds (3rd most
in school history) the next wk vs Tulsa and the OSU offense quickly
became the #1 unitin America, winning their next 4 gms by a combd
187 pts. OSU won B2B close gms vs Penn St and Nebraska, but
rebounded w/ blowout wins over Purdue & Mich St by a comb’d
115-38. OSU’s run D struggled vs Mich (297, 7.2) and OSU was

OFF DEF| handed their first-ever Big 10 loss under Day.

While OSU isn't playing for a nat'l title, a Rose Bowl berth still
is a big deal. Utah won't go down without a fight but we feel like

Net Punt 4?839 ‘4142 OSU’s explosive offense will take over & propel them to a win.
49| FORECAST: OHIO ST

RATING: 2%

Only the 2nd mtg (met in ‘75). Ole Miss plays in this bow for the
10th time (6-3 SU) & their last trip was in ‘16 against Okla St (48-20
win). Baylor last played here just 2 yrs ago & lost to Georgia. Baylor
HC Aranda cch’s in his 1st bowl while Kiffin coaches his 5th bowl.

Baylor brought back 17 st'rs incl 10 on D in 21. BU did have a
new QB in Gerry Bohanan and he guided BU to a 4-0 start incl a
win vs ISU despite being -192 yds (BU KR TD). BU fell to Okla St
by 10 pts (OSU late TD to go up 24-14) but then BU won their next
3 games vs WVU/BYU/Tex to get to 7-1 SU (6-2 ATS). BU was then
upsetat TCU but then pulled the upset over OU 27-14 the next week.
BU closed out the reg ssn with wins vs KStand TT before they upset
Okla St in the B12 title gm. BU’s offense was led bt RB’s A.Smith
(1334, 6.2, 11 td) and Ebner (747, 5.4) and soph QB Bohanan hit
65% (2197, 17-6). Overall BU avg'd 431 ypg incl 212 rush ypg (5.2).
BU’s D held foes to 53 ypg under their ssn avg & only all'd 116 rush
ypg (3.4). BU also has the #42 pass D and collected 32 sks.

Expectations were high for Ole Miss this year with 17 starters back
including QB Corral. The Rebels started 3-0 and Kiffin said ‘Getcha
popcorn ready” as they ran on the field at Bama. Unfortunately Ole
Miss forgot to plug their microwave in and Bama jumped out to a 35-0
3Q lead and won by 3 td’s. Ole Miss survived both Ark (52-51) and
at Tenn (31-26) but Corral and his top 3 WR'’s were banged up. The
Rebels still beat LSU but lost at Aub. They got healthier and won their
L/4 games by DD’s and finished 10-2. Corral has thrown for 3,328 (68%,
20-4, 597 rush, 4.1). Their offense put up 507 ypg and 137 ypg more
than their foes allow (#2 in FBS)! DE Williams has 13 sks including
beating Miss St's LT Cross who hadn't allowed a sack all ssn.

BU only all'd 28+ pts 2 times all ssn. Over their L/4 gms BU all'd
311 ypg/16 ppg. Miss has gone ‘Under’in 7 straight and all'd just 18
ppg in their L/4 and we will call for that to continue despite.

FORECAST: UNDER 55 RATING: 1%

Saturday, January 1,2022 ¢ 5:00 pm
ESPN ¢ Rose Bowl * Pasadena, CA
ATS: 6-7 g/u 8-5 ATS: 6-5-1 OJU: 7-5
+14.9 ppg +24.6 ppg
UIIEB +114 ypg EIHH]E]}S +186 ypQ
OFFENSE (NC #12+ NCAA #48) DEFENSE (NC #3-NCAA#11) OFFENSE (NC #1'NCAA#1) DEFENSE (Ncm NCAA#SO)
RUSHING GP ATT GAIN LOST NET AVG  RUSHING GAIN NET AVG
TOTAL 13 501 3016 207 2809 35 56 TOTAL 12 403 2448 210 2238 24 56
Tavion Thomas 12 186 1058 17 1041 20 56  TreVeyon Henderson 12166 1188 23 1165 15 7.
TJ Pledger 13 97 685 14 671 6 69 MiyanWiliams 9 69 502 11 491 3 71
Micah Bernard 13 84 520 28 492 2 59 MasterTeague 7 67 363 8 35 4 53
Cameron Rising 12 63 463 56 407 5 65 Marcus Crowley 4 20 103 0 108 0 52
PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT CJStroud 1 81 78 108 -30 0 -1.0
TOTAL 13 235 377 623 2763 21 8  PASSING GP COMP ATT % YOS TD |
Cameron Rising 12 187 298 628 2279 18 5 TOTAL 12 312 447 698 4379 40 7
Charlie Brewer 3 48 79 608 48 3 3  CJStoud 11280 395 709 3862 38 5
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG Kyle McCord 5 25 38 658 416 2 2
TOTAL 13 235 2763 11.8 21 49 RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
Brant Kuithe 13 44 5% 121 6 49 TOTAL 12 312 4379 140 40 85
Britain Covey 13 49 480 98 2 33 Jaxon Smith-Njigba 12 80 1259 157 6 75
Dalton Kincaid 13 33 465 141 7 43 Garrett Wilson 1170 1058 154 12 77
Devaughn Vele 13 21 36 170 1 45 Chris Olave 12 65 9% 144 13 6
Micah Bernard 13 24 236 98 1 28 TreVeyon Henderson 12 23 285 124 4 70
Solomon Enis 10 21 234 111 1 2 Jeremy Ruckert 123 284 123 3 30
OFFYPG 429  DEFYPG 315 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 552  DEFYPG 366
OFFPPG 355 DEFPPG 206 |[KR 239 239||OFFPPG 455 DEFPPG 209 ||KR 254 153
OVERALL OFF RUSH 216 DEF RUSH 120 PR 151 68 [lOFFRUSH 187  DEFRUSH 119 PR 5.7
OHIO ST OFF PASS 213 PassDEF 195 OFFPASS 365  PassDEF 247 ||STTodff 0
SKSVS 12 SKSBY 42 17(|Ong50) SKSVS 17 SKSBY 36 FGs
BY 9.5 v’s OLAVG 65313 DLAVG 64272 |[sThak 121 ||OLAVG 66'322 DLAVG 63286 ||STRark
COMPUTER PROJECTIONS
BAY MISS
226 GERD] 163
210 YN 299 Saturday, January 1,2022 ¢ 8:45 pm
22 23 ESPN ¢ Caesars Superdome ¢ New Orleans, LA
+10 +11
#54 #9
CHECKLIST BAYLOR (11-2) MISSISSIPPI (10-2)
BAY Miss ATS: 9-4 O/U: 5-7-1 ATS: 8-4 O/U: 3-9
, +13.3 ppg . +10.9
BERRS eyl [REBELS +78 Yoo
OFFENSE (NC #45-NCAA#44) DEFENSE (NC#13¢NCAA #37)  OFFENSE (NC#9°¢ NCAA#4) DEFENSE (NC #52 « NCAA #100)
RUSHING LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING GAIN LOST NET TD AVG
TOTAL 13 531 3100 309 2791 28 53 TOTAL 12 618 3453 319 3134 35 5.1
Abram Smith 13 232 1488 59 1429 12 62 Jerrion Ealy 11 121 749 46 708 5 5
Trestan Ebner 13 142 83 60 763 2 54 Snoop Conner 12120 631 21 610 13 51
VZT Gerry Bohanon 1170 384 8 308 9 43 MattCoral 12 145 781 184 597 11 41
Taye McWilliams 10 17 188 2 181 2 106 HenryParrish 12101 557 15 542 3 5
PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT  PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD N
TOTAL 13 230 348 661 2803 23 6 TOTAL 12 268 394 680 3384 20 4
Gerry Bohanon 11 166 258 643 2160 17 6  MattCoral 12259 379 683 3334 20 4
Blake Shapen 6 62 8 721 596 5 0  LukeAlmyer 4 5 9 56 18 0 0
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG T LNG RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG T LNG
TOTAL 13 230 2803 122 23 75 TOTAL 12 289 3573 124 20 68
Tyquan Thornton 13 61 946 155 9 75 Dontario Drummond 1" 66 919 139 8 67
RJ Sneed 13 4 563 128 2 69 Braylon Sanders 11 23 512 23 3 68
Ben Sims 13 31 31 117 6 33 Jahcour Pearson 12 26 3% 151 0 45
Drew Estrada 1 28 33 126 1 58 Jonathan Mingo 5 20 313 157 3 50
Trestan Ebner 13 28 284 101 2 61 Dannis Jackson 9 12 244 203 2 50
Josh Fleeks 8 7 89 127 0 4 Jerrion Ealy 1030 24 71 2 2
OFFYPG 431  DEFYPG 348 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 507  DEFYPG 429 OFF DEF
OFFPPG 325 DEFPPG 192 |[KR 216 186||OFFPPG 359 DEFPPG 250 |[KR 213 209
OVERALL OFF RUSH 215 DEF RUSH 117 P$TD . 7? 26 ||OFFRUSH 225  DEFRUSH 183 PR 1135
OFF PASS 216 PassDEF 231  ||STTDdff + OFFPASS 282  PassDEF 246 |[STT0dff 0
MISSISSIPPI NetPunt 428 395 NetPunt 395 42.2
SKSVS 18 SKSBY 34 FGs 1420(\0ng48) SKSVS 24 SKSBY 39 s 151300,,950)
BY 0.5 v’s OLAVG 64’312 DLAVG  65'300 OLAVG 657307 DLAVG 63280 ||STRank
COMPUTER PROJECTIONS
LSU KSU
106 GIELRD] 106
238 YR T] 188 Tuesday, January 4, 2022 * 9:00 pm
20 18 ESPN ¢ NRG Stadium ¢ Houston, TX
-1 +1
#4 #35
CHECKLIST LSU (6-6) KANSAS STATE (7-5)
LSu ksy ATS: 5-6-1 O/U: 5-7 ATS: 7-5 O/U: 5-7
+1.8 ppg +5.2 ppg
- vvvv| [TIGERS Kyt WILDCATS 2
- Vi OFFENSE(NC#GG-NCAA#ss) DEFENSE(Nc#zs-NCAA#m) OFFENSE (NC #90 NCAA#101) DEFENSE(NC#24°NCAA#36)
RUSHING LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING GAIN LOST NET TD AVG
1/2 - | ToTAL 12 408 1666 354 1312 9 32 TOTAL 12 403 207 279 1928 26 4.8
Tyrion Davis-Price 12 211 1039 36 1003 6 48 DeuceVaughn 12 214 1311 53 1258 15 59
- V'V | Corey Kiner 10 6 28 12 21 2 42 JoeEnin 10 64 3% 16 32 2 50
— —1 Josh Williams 2 16 78 8 75 0 47 Wil Howard 5 32 216 3 184 4 58
Max Johnson 1278 173 214 -4 1 05 MalikKnowles 12 14 106 4 102 0 73
_ 1/2 PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT  Skylar Thompson 9 43 131 137 6 4 -0
TOTAL 12 255 432 590 3170 29 9 PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
— 172 | Max Johnson 12 225 373 603 2815 27 6 TOTAL 12183 283 647 2340 11 7
Garrett Nussmeier 4 29 57 509 329 2 2  SkylarThompson 9 141 205 688 1854 9 4
- v RECEIVING GP  REC YDS AVG TD LNG Will Howard 5 30 5 545 3% 1 1
TOTAL 12 255 3170 124 29 67 RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG D LNG
- - | Kayshon Boutte 6 38 509 134 9 64 TOTAL 12183 2340 128 11 73
Jack Bech 12 43 489 114 3 40 Phillp Brooks 12 38 474 125 2 56
- - Jaray Jenkins 12 33 479 145 5 45 Deuce Vaughn 12 47 471 100 3 55
Malik Nabers 10 26 400 154 3 67 Malik Knowles 12 2 399 153 2 68
~ ~ Trey Palmer 1 30 344 115 3 61 Daniel Imatorbhebhe 1 10 279 279 2 73
_ Vv Brian Thomas 1 26 344 132 2 42 Landry Weber 12 14 199 142 1 28
OFFYPG 373  DEFYPG 372 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 356  DEFYPG 348 OFF DEF
vi2 ELEy OFFPPG 271 DEFPPG 253 ||KR 180 196||OFFPPG 263 DEFPPG 211 |[KR 269 231
OVERALL OFF RUSH 109 DEF RUSH 137 P$TD . 52 86 ||OFFRUSH 161  DEFRUSH 126 PR 82 106
KANSAS ST OFFPASS 264  PassDEF 235 |[SLIDA D~ o lloFFass 195  PassDEF 222 |[TTDO 48~
SKSVS 38 SKSBY 36 Fals 1518 (ong56)| [SKS VS~ 22 SKSBY 30 s 1217 ong51)
BY 9.5 v’s |[0LAG 65320 DLAVG 65291 ||STRak 54 OLAVG 64313 DLAVG  64°277 ||STRank

Only 1 previous meeting & that was back in 1980. KSt is in the
Texas Bowl for a 3rd time & played in the 1st Texas Bowl back in
‘06! This is the 2nd Bowl HC Klieman is in at KSt while LSU OL cch
Brad Davis is the interim HC for this game.

LSU had 18 starters returning but the injury bug hit for the 2nd ssn
in a row with QB Brennan, WR Boutte, CB Stingley and CB Ricks all
OFY. The Tigers lost their opener at UCLA then won 3 straight incl
at Miss St despite getting outg'd by 143 yds. The Tigers blew a 13-0
lead against Aub then lost by 21 at KY. LSU upset FL 49-42 (+12))
but it wasn’t enough to save Orgeron’s job as it was announced he
would be gone at ssn’s end. LSU was competitive in losses to Bama
and Ark. They only beat ULM by 13 but upset A&M 27-24 to get bowl
elig. LSU is -50 ypg vs Power 5 foes. Their D allowed 372 ypg but LB
Clark (#1 tkI'r in SEC) opted out. Their OL has struggled with inj's and
all'd 38 sacks including 21 in their L/5 gms.

KSt retd 16 strs incl 10 on offense led by QB Thompson & RB
Vaughn.KSt opened the ssn with a win vs Stanford then only beat FCS
S.lllinois by 8 pts (QB Thompson inj'd) and despite bkp QB Howard
starting KSt upset Nevada 38-17. KSt was down to a 3rd string QB vs
OSU and lost 31-20. QB Thompson retd vs OU (320, 71%, 3-0) and
KSt lost 37-31. KSt then lost to ISU at home. Down 24-10to TT at HT
KSt came back to win & that sparked a 4 gm SU/ATS win streak. KSt
would drop the L/2 gms to finish 7-5 & Thompson missed the last gm
due to inj but is on track to start here. The offense was led by Vaughn,
who ran for 1246 (5.8, 15 td) and also led KSt in catches (47) and rec
yds (471). The KSt D allows 348 ypg/21 ppg as they held foes to 53
ypg under their ssn avg. DE Uzomah-Anudike led the way with 11 sks.

This is KSt QB Thompson’s last gm & RB Vaughn could have a
big day here. LSU will be w/o the QB of their offense & defense. KSt
also has the motivation edge with LSU ready to start the Kelly era.

FORECAST: KANSAS ST RATING: 4%




SOUTH CAROLINA

(SU: 6-6 ATS: 6-6)

DATE 0P WIL LINE scons o0
9%  Ellinois W -31" 46-0 55
911 atECarolina W -2’ 20-17 56’
918 atGeorgia W +31'13-4047
925  Kentucky L +4'10-16 48’
102 Troy W -6 23-1443
109 atTennessee L +10'20-45 56’
1016 Vanderbit L -18'21-20 51
1023 at Texas ABM L +19'14-44 45
1080 Open

16 Florida W +20'40-17 52
11113 at Missouri L PK 28-31 55
120 Auburn W +7' 21-17 45
27 Clemson L +11'0-30 42
1230 N Carolina

ARIZONA STATE

SSU: 8-4 ATS: 5-7) Grass
WTE PP WIL LINE SCORE OU

92 Southern Utah L -45 41-14 55
9t UNLV L -34 371054
918 atBYU L -3 172750
925 Colorado W -14 3513 45

102 atUCLA W +3 42-23 56

10/ Stanford (7)) W -13 28-10 52
10/16 at Utah L PK21-35 51
1023 Open

1080 Wash St L -16 21-34 54
16 USC W -9' 31-16 61
1113 at Washington L -6 35-3045'
f20atOregon St L -3 10-24 59
@7 Arzona W -20 38-15 53
1230t Wisconsin

GEORGIA
SSU 12- 1 ATs 8-5) Gra
WIL LINE SCORE OIU
94 TC\emson

W +3 103 51’
911 UAB W -24 56-7 44
918 SCarolina L -31'40-1347
925 atVanderbit W -36 62-0 54
102 Arkansas W -17 370 48’
\ﬁl -15 34-10 46’

)9 at Auburn
I -21'30-13 44’

10

1016 Kentucky

1023 Open

10030 1 Florida -14 347 51
m Missouri -39’ 43-6 59
110 CharSouth L -51' 567 58'
11127 at Ga Tech -35" 450 54
124t Alabama -6' 24-41 49’
1231t Michigan

W
L
13 atTennessee W -20 41-17 55'
L
W
L

ARKANSAS
(SU: 8-4 ATS: 7-4-1) FieldTurf
DATE oPP WIL LINE SCORE OV
9 Rice W -20 38-17 50
91 Texas W +6' 40-21 56'
918 Ga Southern W -23'45-10 52
9/25 tTexas AGM W +4' 20-10 47

102 atGeorgia L +17 0-37 48’
109 atOleMiss W +5 51-52 66’
1016 Auburn L 4233854
1023 Ark-Pine Bluff L -48" 45-3 60
1080 Open
16 Miss St L -4 312853
f13atlSUOT T -3 16-1359
11120 at Alabama W +20'35-42 58’
1026 Missouri (ri) W -14'34-17 62
1 tPenn St

(SU 10-3 ATS: 6-7) FieldTurf

PP WIL LINE SCORE OU
9/2 Weber r) L -28'40-17 49
M atBYU L -7 172649

918 atSDState30T L -8 31-33 43
25 Washington St L -15 24-1353'

9

102 Open

109 atUSC W +3 42-26 52
1016 ArizonaSt W PK 3521 51
1023 atOregon St L -3 34-42 57
100 UCLA W -6 44-24 60’
1155 atStanford (i) W -9' 52-7 52'
1113 at Arizona L -24 38-29 54’
20 Oregn W -3 387 58
E/ZG Colorado (i) L -24 28-13 52
1

28
3 +Oregon (i) W -2' 381057
Ohio St

NORTH CAROLINA
(SU:6-6 ATS: 5-7)
DATE  OPP WIL LINE scons OIU

93 atVirginia Tech ) L -5’ 10-17 63
1 GeorgiaSt W -26 59-17 66
8 Virginia W -7 59-39 66
% TGeorngech L -13'22-45 65
102 W -19' 387 73
9 FIondaSt L -17'25-35 64
6 Miami, Fl L -7 45-42 63
23 Open

;30 atNotre Dame L +3 34-44 62
b

1

Wake Forest W -2’ 58-55 77
atPittm 0T L +6'23-30 73
20 Wofford L -37 34-14 63
126 at NC State (ri) W +6' 30-34 62
30 18 Carolina

v
()
()
0
1
1
1
1
203

WISCONSIN
(SU:844T565) FieldTur
ATE WL LINE SCORE OV

94 Penn St L -5 10-1649
91t EMichigan W -26 347 52
918 Open

925 tNotreDame L -6 13-41 44
02 Michigan L -2 17-3843
109 at llinois W11 240 42

016 Am L -14 20-14 38
10123 at Purdue W -3 30-1340'
1030 lowa W -3 27-7 3
116 atRutgers W -13 523 38

113 Northwestern W -24" 35-7 41
120 Nebraska L -9 352843
1127 atMinnesota L -7 132339’
1230 1 Ariz St

MICHIGAN
(SU: 12-1 ATS: 10-2-1)  FieldTurf
DATE  OPP WL LINE SCORE OlU

94 WMichigan W -17 47-14 65'
911 Washington W -6’ 31-10 48

918 Nllinois W -27'63-10 54
925 Rutgers L -20'20-13 50
102 atWisconsin W +2 38-1743
109 atNebraska T -3 32-29 50
1016 Open
10/23 Northwestern W -23' 33-7 51
10130 atMichigan St L -4 33-37 50’
116 Indiana W -20' 29-7 50'
fiN3atPennSt W -2 211748
11120 atMaryland W -15'59-18 57
127 OhioSt W +7 42-2764
124t lowa W 11" 42-3 43
1231 1 Georgia
PENN STATE

(SU: 7-5 ATS: 7-5) rass
DATE  OPP WIL LINE scons o
94 atWisconsin -~ W +5' 161049
911 Ball St W -22'44-13 58
918 Aubum W -5 28-20 53
92  Vilanova L -29'38-1753
102 Indiana W -12' 24-0 53
109 atlowa L +1"20-23 41
1016 Open

1023 Illinois 90T L -24 18-20 45’
1080 atOhioSt W +19'24-33 60’
166 atMaryland W -10 31-14 56
13 Michigan L +217-21 48
120 Rutgers W -17' 28-0 46'
1127 atMichigan St L -4 27-30 51’
1 tArkansas

OHIO STATE

(SU: 10-2 ATS: 6-5-1) FieldTurf
DAE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OlU

92 atMinnesota) T -14 45-31 62'
91t Oregon L -14'28-35 64
918 Tulsa -24' 41-20 60°
925 Akron -48' 59-7 66'

L

W
102 atRutgers W -1552-13 58
109  Maryland W -21 66-17 71’
1016 Open
10123 at Indiana W 21 54-7 59
1080 Penn St L -19'33-24 60’
116 atNebraska L -14'26-17 68
1i13  Purdue W -20'59-31 64’
120 Michigan St W -19' 56-7 69'
1127 atMichigan L -7 27-42 64
it tUtah

DUE TENNESSEE

(SU: 8-4 ATS: 7-5) rass (SU:7-5 ATS: 5-7) Grass
DATE  OPP WL LINE SCOREOU  DATE _ OPP WIL LINE SCORE OU
94  OregonSt W -7 30-2168 92  Bowlng GreenmL -35 38-6 60°
911 atUConn W -34' 490 57 911 Pittsburgh L +3' 34-41 56
918 atNotre Dame L +7 132758 918  Tennessee TechW -40° 56-0 54
925 lllinois L -11 13-9 53 925 atFlorida L +19 14-38 64’
102 Minnesota L -2 132046 102 atMissouri W +2' 62-24 66
109 Open 109 SCarolina  W-10" 45-20 56'
1016 at lowa W 11" 247 427 1016 OleMiss L +2 26-31 82
1023 Wisconsin L +3' 13-3040" 1023 atAlabama L +25 24-52 68
10/30 atNebraska W +7'28-2353' 1080 Open

116 MichiganSt W +3 40-20 53 116 atKentucky ~ W PK 45-42 57
1113 at Ohio St L +20'31-5964' 1113 Georgia L +20 17-4155
H/ZO 1 Northwestern W -11 32-14 47" 1120 S Alabama W -28 60-14 61’

11127 Indiana W -15 447 50°
1230 1 Tennessee

RUTGERS

(SU: 5-7 ATS: 6-6) FieldTurf

DATE OPP WIL LINE SCORE OV

% Temple W 15611452

Ui atSyracuse W -2 177 51 9t
918 Delaware W -2045-13 45 918
9% atMichigan W +20'13-20 50 9
02 OhoSt L +15135258 1
109 MichiganSt L +5 13-3149° 10
1016 atNorthwestern L 2 7:21 45 10
1023 Open i
W0atlinois W - 204441 1
16 Wisconsn L +13 352 38 1!
3atindana W +7 383 42 H
f0atPemSt L +17 028 46' 1
(27 Maryland L +17 164083 (o0
1231+ Wake Forest 151

BOISE STATE

SSU: 7-5 ATS: 7-5)  Blue FieldTurf
WE PP WL LINE SCORE OlU
9 atUCFm) W +6 31-36 68
910 UTEPF) W -26 54-1356'
918 Oklahoma St L -3’ 20-21 57
9% atUtahSt W -9 27-3 6
102 Nevada L -5 314159
9 atBYU W 46 26-17 58
6 AirForce L -3 17-24 51’
23 Open

30 at Colorado St W -2’ 28-19 51’
6 at Fresno St W +5 40-14 61
12 Wyoming (Fi) L -14 23-13 48’
20 New Mexmo W 27 37-0 48
26 at San Diego Sty L -3 16-27 44

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
123t 1 C Michigan

()
()
023
()
1
1
1
1
2031

OKLAHOMA STATE
(SU: 11-2 ATS: 9-4)  AstroTurt 3D Decade
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE Ol
94 MissouriSt L -38 23-16 55
9 Tulsa L -12' 28-23 51
918 atBoise St W +3' 21-20 57
925  KansasSt W -5' 31-20 47
102 Baylor W -4 24-14 47
109 Open

10116 at Texas W +3" 32-24 60
1023 atlowaSt W +7 21-24 47
1080 Kansas ~ W-29" 55-3 54’
166 at West Virginia W -3' 24-3 49
s TCU W-11" 63-17 54
1120 atTexasTech W -10 23-0 56’
27 Oklahoma L -4' 37-3349
124 1 Baylor L -6 16-2145

It 1Notre Dame

(SU: 11-2 ATS: 9-4) Artificial
DATE OPP WIL LINE SCORE O/U

94 atTexasSt L -1429-20 53
911 Texas SouthernW -4’ 66-7 53
918 atKansas W -17' 45-7 49
925 lowa St W +7 31-2946'
102 atOklahoma St L +4 14-24 47

109 WestVirg -2 4520 44
1016 BYU -5 38-24 51’
1023 Open

116 atTCU -7 28-30 58
1113 Oklahoma +4 27-14 63
11120 at Kansas St +1"20-10 50
127 Texas Tech 14'27-24 51
124 1OKla St W 46 21-16 45
1 10le Miss

w
w
1030 Texas W -2 31-24 61
L
w
W
L

(SU: 10-3 ATS: 7-6)
DATE OPP

9

2

/
J
I
I
/
|

11127 Vanderbilt
1230 tPurdue

L -31" 452163

WAKE FOREST
FieldTurf
WIL LINE SCORE O/U

3 Old Dominione)W -31" 42-10 61

Norfolk St L -43 41-16 58
Florida St W -4 35-14 62
4 atVirginia (/i) W +3' 37-17 69’
2 Lovisvile L -7 37-34 64
)9 atSyracuse OT L -5' 40-37 58’
16 Open
23 atArmy W -3 70-56 53
30 Duke W16’ 457 71
6 atNCarolina L +2 55-58 77
13 NCState W -1" 45-4264'
20 atClemson L +4 27-48 57
/27 atBoston College W -5' 41-10 64
tPittsburgh ~ L +3' 21-45 71"
1 Rutgers
CENTRAL MICHIGAN
SSU: 8-4 ATS: 7-5) FieldTurf
WE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OlU

94 atMissouri W +1424-34 59
911 Robert MorrisW -37' 45-0 53’

918 atLSU L +19'21-49 61
9% Flu L 117312755
102 atMiami,Oh L PK 17-28 56
109 at Ohio L -5 3027 57
1016 ToledoOT W +5 26-23 53
1023 Nllinois L -5 38-3956'
1030 Open

1113 at W Michigan ey W +9 42-30 65
HHO Kent St weg) W -2’ 54-30 75
1117 at Ball St weqy W -2’ 37-17 57

116 EMichg) W -8 31-1053
1231 tBoise St
NOTRE DAME

(Su:11-1.475:93) FieldTurf

oPP WIL LINE SCORE OIU
95 alFIordet(Sun)OTL -7 41-38 54
911 Toledo L -17 322955’
918 Purdue W -7 27-13 58
925 tWisconsin W +6' 41-13 44
102 Cincinnati L +2 13-24 50
109 atVirginiaTech W PK 32-29 47
1046 Open
1028 USC W -7 31-16 59
1030 NCarolina W -3 44-34 62
11/6 1 Navy W -21 34-6 47
fif3atVirgnia W -6 28-3 63
1110 Georgia Tech W -17° 550 58
1127 atStanford W -20 45-14 53
1 1OKa St

MISSISSIPPI

SSU 10-2 ATS: Grass

0PP W/L LINE SCORE O

96 tlouisvile ) W -9' 43-24 75
911 AustinPeay W -34'54-17 69’

918 Tulane W -14'61-2176'
925 Open
102 atAlabama L +14'21-4279
109 Arkansas L -5 525166
10116 at Tennessee W -2 31-26 82
1028 LSU W -8 31-1776'
10/30 at Aubum L +3 20-3166
11l Liberty W -8 27-14 67
1113 Texas ASM W +2' 29-19 57
1120 Vanderbit L -36 31-17 65
1025 atMiss Sty W +2' 31-21 64’
11 tBaylor

PITTSBURGH
(SU: 11-2 ATS: 10-3) Grass
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OIU

9 UMass W -38 517 56
911 atTennessee W -3’ 41-34 56
918 W Michigan L -14'41-44 59
9/25 New HampshireW -29 77-7 53
102 atGeorgiaTech W -3 52-21 57
109 Open
1016 at VirginiaTech W -5 28-7 56
1023 Clemson W -3 27-1747
1030 Miami, FI L -9' 34-38 61
116 atDuke W -21 54-29 64
1At NCarmOT W -6' 30-23 73
1120 Virginia L -14'48-38 66'
e atS racuse W -12'31-14 57
124 Forest W -3 452171
1280 TM|ch|gan St

WASHINGTON STATE
(SU: 7-5 ATS: 8-3-1) FieldTurf
DATE  OPP WL LINE SCORE O/U
94 Utah St L -17'23-26 66'
911 Portland St L -31 44-24 65'
918 USC L +7 14-45 62
925 atUtah W +1513-24 53
102 atCalifornia W +7' 21-6 52
109  OregonSt W +4 31-24 59
1016 Stanford W +1 34-31 52
1023 BYU W +4 1921 56'
1080 atArizona St W +16 34-21 54
116 Open

1113 at Oregon T +1424-38 57
1119 Arizona (ri)y W -14'44-18 52'
1126 at Washingtonf) W -1 40-13 44’
1281 1 Miami, FI

CINCINNATI
SSU: 13-0ATS:8-5) UBU Sgeed
ATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE O/U
94 Mami,Oh W -22' 49-14 49
91 MurraySt L -36' 42-7 51
918 atindiana W -3' 38-24 50

/4 Houston W -10" 35-20 52'
1 tAlabama

925 Open

102 atNotre Dame W -2 24-13 50
108 Temg)\e Fi) W -29' 523 54
1016 W 21" 56-21 56
10123 at Navy L -28 27-2048
1030 at Tulane L -27 311261
6 Tulsa L -22' 28-20 56
M2 atUSF /) L -23 45-28 58
0 SMU W -10' 48-14 65
11126 at E Carolinair) W -14 35-13 56'
12

128

KENTUCKY
lgSU: 9-3ATS: 8-4) Artificial
WE 0P WIL LINE SCORE OIU
9% UM W -31 45-10 54
91t Missouri W -5’ 35-28 56'
918  Chattanooga L -32'28-23 47'
925 atSCarolina W -4’ 16-1048'

102 Florida W +7 20-13 56
109 LSU W -3 422150
1016 at Georgia W +21'13-30 44’
1023 Open
10130 at Miss St L PK17-31 47
116 Tennessee L PK 42-45 57
1113 atVanderbilt L -21'34-17 52
11120 NewMexico St W -35' 56-16 60°
11127 atLouisvile ~ W +3 5221 57
M tlowa
(SU: 6-6 ATS: 5-6-1 rass
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OIU
94 atUCLA L -2 27-38 64
91t McNeese L -39 347 66

91§ CMichigan W -19'49-21 61
9% atMissSt W -1" 28-2555'

102 Auburn L -3 19-24 56
109 atKentucky L +3 21-42 50’
1016 Florida W +12'49-42 60
023 atOleMiss L +8 17-31 76
1080  Open

16 atAlabama W +28'14-20 67
113 Arkansas OT T +3 13-16 59
120 UM L -29 27-14 57
11/27 Texas AGM W +6 27-24 46'

/4 tKansas St

MICHIGAN STATE
SSU 10-2 ATS: 9-3) Grass

ATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OIU
93 atNorthwesternfi) W +3 38-21 45’

91t Youngstown St W -27' 42-14 52
918 atMiami,Fl W +6' 38-17 57
95 Nebraska OT L -4 23-20 54
02 WKU W -10"48-31 66
109 atRutgers W -5 31-1349
1016 at Indiana W -4 20-1548
1023 Open

1030 Michigan ~ W +4 37-33 50’
116 at Purdue L -3 29-40 53
13 Maryland W -12 40-21 61’
11/20 at Ohio St L +19' 7-56 69'
27 PennSt W +4 30-27 51’
1230 1 Pittsburgh

MIAMI (FL)

(SU: 7-5 ATS: 6-6) Grass
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OIU

94 tAlabama L +19'13-44 61’
91t AppSt L -8 252354
918 Michigan St L -6 17-38 57
925 Central Conn W -46 69-0 55'
930 Viginiary L -5 28-30 62
109 Open

1016 atN Carolina W +7 42-45 63
1023 NCState W +3 31-30 54’
108

1l

1l

1l

1l

121

6 Georgia Tech L -10 33-30 63
13atFloridaSt L -2' 28-3161'
20 VaTech W -7 38-26 56
27 at Duke W -21'47-10 67
31 +Wash St

/
!
30 at Pittsburgh W +9' 38-34 61
I
/

ALABAMA
SSU 12-1 ATS: 7-6) Gra
oPP WIL LINE SCORE 0/U

94 Miami, Fl -~ W -19' 44-1361'
Y1t Mercer L -54 48-14 60’

918 atFlorida L -14' 31-2960°
925 Southem Miss W -45" 63-14 58
102 OleMiss W -14' 422179
109 atTexas AGM L -18 38-415(0’
016 atMiss St~ W -17 499 58
1023 Tennessee W -25 52-24 68
1080 Open

16 LSU L -28 20-1467
113 NewMexSt W -51" 59-3 67
120 Arkansas L -20' 42-3558'
1127 at Auburn 40T L -20° 24-22 57
124 tGeorgia W +6 41-2449
12031 1 Cincinnati

0]
(SU: 108 A7S: 74)

FieldTurf

oPP WIL LINE SCORE OlU

94 Indiana W -3' 34-6 46
911 atlowa St W +4' 27-17 46
918  KentSt W -22' 30-7 55

925 Colorado St L -23'24-14 43
101 atMaryland (Fi) W -3 51-14 47

109 Penn St W -1" 2320 41
1016 Purdue L 11 7-24 42
1023 Open

1080at Wisconsin L +3 7-27 3¢’
1166 atNorthwestern L -12 17-12 40’
113 Minnesota W -4’ 27-22 37
1120 llinois L -12'33-23 38
1126at Nebraska (i) W +1 28-21 41’
124 fMichigan L +11 3-42 43
11t 1 Kentucky

KANSAS STATE

(SU: 7-5 ATS: 7-5) GameDay Grass
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE O/U
94 tStanford W -3 24-7 54
911 Sllinois L -18 31-23 55
918 Nevada W +1" 38-17 50'

925 atOklahoma St L +5' 20-31 47

102 Oklahoma W +1131-37 52
109 Open

1046 lowa St L +6 20-3350°
1023 at Texas Tech W PK 25-24 60’
1080 TCU W -3 31-1258'
116 atKansas W -24 35-10 55'
113 WestVirgnia W -6 3417 47
1120 Baylor L -1"10-20 50
1126 at Texas (i) L +2' 17-2253'
1 tLSU



ARIZONA (SU: 10-5 ATS: 9-:2) G ATLANTA (SU: 7-8 ATS: 6-93 A
DATE  OPPONENT WL LINE SCORE TOTAL DATE  OPPONENT WL LINE SCORE TOTAL
- 9/12 at Tennessee W 43 3813 53  9/12 Philadelphia L -3 6-32 48
919 Minnesota L -3 3433 50' 919 at TampaBay L +13 2548 51
26 at Jacksonvile W -7 3119 51" 926 at NYGiants W +2 17-14 48
0/3 atLARams W +4 3720 5 1033 Washington L +1" 30-34 48
010  SanFran W -5 17-10 48 0/10 1 NY Jets %JK) W -3 2720 45
0/17 at Cleveland W +3 37-14 48 0117 BYEWEEK
0/24 ~ Houston W -19 315 47 0/24 at Miami W -1 3028 47
1 028  GeenBay(Th)L -6 2124 50 1031 ~ Caolna | -3 1319 47
H 17 atSanFran™ "W 43 31-17 45 1/7  at NewOrleans W +6 27-25 43
114 Carolina L -10 10-34 42 114 at Dallas L +8 343 5
1/21 at Seattle W +3 2313 45 118 NewEng\and.STh) L +7 025 47
- 128 BYEWEEK , : 128 at Jacksonvile' W -2 21-14 46
; I I o CERw L 7 BB G B LYy W AR R
LOGS are INCLUDED FREE with the email version 515 atDewol L -2 1030 48 1219 a Sanrancscol 4§ 1331 48
s ~ _ . _ . /22/25 tB]dﬁ/(Sﬂt) L -1 1622 49 /22/26 tBeft_’rolit L -7 2016 42
at Dallas at Buffalo
| Add°10 to cover postaae for L0GS if you are 3 subscriber opting to pay for mail delivery o EEE B A R eans
BALTIMORE (SU:8-7 ATS: 6-9) A BUFFALO (SU:9-6 ATS: 9-6) A CAROLINA (SU:5-10 ATS: 5-10) G CHICAGO (sU:5-10 ATS:6-9) G CINCINNATI (SU:9-6 ATS: 8-6-1) A
DATE  OPPONENT L LINE  SCORE 2[0TAL DATE - OPPONENT WL LNE SCORE' TOTAL  DATE  OPPONENT (W/L LINE  SCORE 1)0TAL DATE ~ OPPONENT WL LINE SCORE TOTAL DATE  OPPONENT (w LINE  SCORE TOTAL
913 at LasVegas@/l{OTL -4 2733 500 912 Pisbugh L 6" 16-23 48" 94> TNYiets W -3 1944 45 912 atlARams L 48 1434 46 92 NimesotaOT W +3 2724 47
9/19 KansasCity W +4 3635 54 919 at Mami W -3 350 47 9749 New Orleans W +3 267 44 919 Cincinnatji W -1 20-17 44 /19 hicag 1 17-20 44
9/%6  at Detroit L -7 1947 50 926  Washngon W .7 4321 45  9p3 gt Houston(Th) W -8 249 43 926 atCleveland L +7 626 45 916 at Piisbirgh W +2° 2410 43
0/3. at Denver W 1 237 44 108 Houston =~ W -17° 40-0 47 10/3 atDallas . L +4 2836 51 0/3 Detroit w3 2414 42 g3 Jacksonwegh)L -7 2421 48
01 Indmnap]ohs(M)OTL -7 3125 4g 10710 at KansasGity W +3 3820 56  10/10 PhlladeIFhm L -3 1821 46 10/10 at LasVe%as W 45" 209 45 10710  GreenBayOT T +3 22:95 50'
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KEY SELECTIONS
4% GREEN BAY over Minnesota - SNF - Following a narrow 2 pt home win over the Browns on
Christmas Day (QB Rodgers 202 pass yds, 3 TD’s) to remain atop the overall NFC standings, the
Packers are back at home this weekend to take on a Vikings squad that suffered a crucial 30-23
defeat LW at home to the Rams. In GB’s Wk 11 trip to MIN back in November, the Vikings (+1)
would pull off their 2nd straight upset of the Packers in exciting fashion with a GW 29-yd FG as
time expired (QB’s Rodgers and Cousins combined for 726 pass yds & 7 TD’s). While the overall
offensive output may be a little quieter this time around with potential wintry elements in Lambeau,
we like the Packers (win here clinches #1 seed in NFC) to get some revenge this time around as
they've gone 7-1 ATS in HG'’s along with an impressive 11-5 ATS in overall DIV matchups (MIN
1-5 ATS as a DIV AD!). FORECAST: GREEN BAY by 17
3% TENNESSEE over Miami - The Dolphins are not only back on the road for a 2nd consecutive
week, but they're also on short rest after taking on the Saints last Monday in the Superdome. The
Titans on hand are in a perfect spot with extra rest after taking on the 49ers last Thur in Nashville.
Despite trailing 10-0 at HT and finishing with 22-16 FD and 389-278 yd deficits, the Titans got a
huge 2H from the returning AJ Brown (11 rec, 145 yds, TD) in the comeback win (GW 44-yd FG
w/:04 left). The Dolphins have picked up wins in their past 2 meetings against the Titans including
a 27-20 win in South Beach (‘18). While MIA has won 6 straight (5-1 ATS) as of presstime, a win
here by the Titans will clinch the top spot in the AFC South. FORECAST: TENNESSEE by 12
OTHER SELECTIONS
2% Detroit (+) over SEATTLE - After a 4 pt defeat LW in ATL where QB Tim Boyle (24-34-187-1-1)
started for Jared Goff (Covid), the Lions head out West to take on a Seahawks squad that suffered
a surprising upset in the snow against the Bears (CHI 26-18 FD edge, GW TD & 2 pt conv w/1:01
left. The Seahawks are on a 6-1 SU (4-3 ATS) run against the Lions including a 28-14 victory (+3)
at Ford Field in ‘18 where they had a 413-331 yard edge. Despite that recent history, we expect
the Lions to keep this matchup close as they are 9-4 ATS as a NDIV AD and have covered 6 of
their L/7 overall coming in. FORECAST: SEATTLE by 1
OTHER PLAYS

INDIANAPOLIS by 10 over Las Vegas - Following a solid home victory LW against the Broncos
where we cashed our 5% Game of the Year (LV 22-8 FD & 342-158 yd edges), the Raiders head
to IND clinging to a remote chance of earning a WC berth in the AFC. The Colts meanwhile picked
up a 22-16 win in the desert against the Cardinals with QB Carson Wentz throwing for 225 yds
and 2 TD’s. In their late season trip to “Sin City” a year ago, the Colts (+3) picked up their 6th win
in 8 tries over the Raiders taking advantage of 3 LV TO’s. With the Raiders failing to cover 6 of
their past 8 matchups overall heading in and the Colts an outstanding 5-1 ATS as a NDIV HF, we
expect the home team to grab a DD victory in this one.

CHICAGO by 3 over Ny Giants - The Giants are back on the road for a 2nd consecutive week
following a trip to PHI that saw the Eagles finish with a 324-192 yd edge. The Bears meanwhile
return from a long trip to the Pacific NW against the Seahawks where 3rd string QB Nick Foles
led them to a shocking comeback victory (GW TD & 2 pt conv w/1:01 left). The Bears have won
a pair of low-scoring affairs the past 2 years against the Giants including a 17-13 victory LY in
Soldier Field (-5'). With minimal points likely in the forecast again this time around, we'll call for
the road underdog Giants to stay within the line here as they've gone 19-9 ATS when getting
points away from home.

Tampa Bay by 16 over NY JETS - The Bucs were able to bounce back from an ugly home loss
to the Saints the previous weekend with a 26 pt victory LW in Charlotte where they finished with
21-16 FD and 391-273 yd edges (3% LP Winner on Under 44’). The Jets also enter TW off a solid
win LW at home against the Jags (2% Newsletter Winner!). While the Jets own a 10-2 all-time
series lead, the Bucs (+2’) picked up a 15-10 victory in their most recent meeting in ‘17. With TB
also going a solid 6-1-1 ATS vs AFC foes coming in and the Jets failing to cover 7 of their past 8 vs
the NFC, we have no issue giving the visitor a substantial lean (Tom Brady 29-7 all-time vs NYJ).
BUFFALO by 17 over Atlanta - After a big DIV win LW in Foxboro against the Patriots where QB
Josh Allen had 378 ttl yds and 3 TD’s, the Bills return home tied atop the AFC East with 2 games
remaining. The Falcons meanwhile picked up their 1st home win of the year LW against the Lions
despite 19-14 FD and 338-254 yd deficits. The Bills snapped a 4-game losing skid against the
Falcons in their 17 trip to ATL as they took advantage of 3 Falcon TO’s in the 23-17 win (ATL
25-15 FD & 391-281 yd edges). While the Falcons have gone an impressive 6-2 ATS in away
contests along with covering 7 of their past 9 against the AFC, we expect the Bills (11-2 ATS vs
NFC) to get the job done here as they've picked up ATS victories in 8 of their L/11 home games.
DALLAS by 8 over Arizona - Huge matchup in the NFC between a pair of DIV leaders as the
Cardinals head to DAL following yet another home loss LW against the Colts (3rd straight defeat,
outscored by 10 ppg in that span). The Cowboys meanwhile had no issue disposing of WAS LW
at home with 56 pts and 497 yds in a 42 pt victory. In the Cardinals’ MNF trip to DAL a season
ago, ARZ finished with a 438-344 yard edge in an easy 38-10 victory. With QB Dak Prescott
expected to play this time around for the Cowboys along with an impressive 16-4 overall ATS run
by his squad coming in, we have no issue giving DAL the TD edge here as they’ve covered 7 of
their L/9 home matchups.

NEW ORLEANS by 10 over Carolina - While the Saints are back inside of the Superdome for a
2nd consecutive week, they do head into action on short rest after taking on the Dolphins on MNF.
The Panthers on the other hand have suffered 5 straight defeats coming in after a 26 pt home
loss to the Bucs where they were held to just 16 FD's and 273 yds (3% LP Winner on Under 44’).
In their 1st matchup in Charlotte way back in Wk 2, the Panthers (+3) picked up a surprising 26-7
upset victory (28-6 FD & 383-128 yd edges) ending a 4-game series losing streak. With revenge
on the mind of the Saints this time around along with a potential chance to remain alive for one
of the final WC spots in the NFC, we're backing the home team in this one as NO is 11-5 ATS in
recent NFC South contests.

Philadelphia by 7 over WASHINGTON - This marks the 2nd matchup between PHI and WAS in
just 12 days as their last meeting was moved back to 12/21 (Tuesday) due to Covid. In that contest,
the Eagles overcame a shaky start to pick up a 27-17 victory (23-14 FD & 519-237 yd edges).
LW the Eagles picked up a dominant 24 pt victory over the Giants allowing just 192 ttl yds. WAS
meanwhile was blown out 56-14 LW in DAL. Both squads have struggled in this situation as of late
with PHI failing to cover 7 of their L/10 inside of the NFC East while WAS is just 5-12 ATS in DIV
HG’s. With WAS looking lost against the Cowboys on the defensive side of the ball and PHI starting
to show more production on offense, we'll go ahead and give the visitor a TD edge in this one.
Kansas City by 2 over CINCINNATI - Following a 26 pt victory over the Steelers LW in Arrowhead
where Patrick Mahomes threw for 258 yds and 3 TD’s, the Chiefs (#1 seed in the AFC) head on
the road to take on a Bengals squad that demolished a wounded Ravens squad with Joe Burrow
throwing for 525 yds and 4 TD’s. In their most recent matchup back in ‘18, the Chiefs (-6) picked

‘2 NFLLATE PHONE RECORDS | ld = 1L [

NFL REGULAR SEASON [season. Each week we list the Top 3
plays as of Sunday Night.

LATE PHONES #1 IN THE {34 TB/NY4J........UNDER

NATION AT 36-15 (71%)! |2 ARZ/DAL.........OVER

NFL MARQUEES 18-3 (86%)RUN |1* DET/SEA...... UNDER

up an easy 45-10 victory ending a 4-game losing skid. While KC has picked up covers in 4 of their
L/5 road contests coming in while covering their past 6 overall, we're expecting the Bengals to
keep this one within a FG as they're a solid 8-4-1 ATS when listed as a HD.

NEW ENGLAND by 21 over Jacksonville - The Patriots are back in Foxboro for a 2nd consecutive
week following a 12 pt home loss to the Bills to move them back into a tie atop the AFC East (QB
Jones 14-32-145-0-2). The Jags meanwhile moved 1 game closer to getting the 1st overall pick in
the 2022 Draft after a 5 pt road loss to the Jets. In their most recent matchup back in ‘18, the Jaguars
(+1’) snapped an 8-game losing skid against NE with a 31-20 victory (JAX 27-18 FD & 481-302
yd edges). With NE covering 7 of their past 9 overall coming in along with JAX failing to cover 7 of
their past 9 away contests, we have no issue giving the hometown Patriots a 3 TD lean in this one.
LA CHARGERS by 1 over Denver - The Broncos are back on the road for a 2nd straight week
after seeing their slim playoff hopes dashed LW against the Raiders who held them to just 8 FD’s
and 158 yds (5% GOY Winner on LV!). The Chargers on the other hand suffered a shocking road
loss to the Texans to potentially damage some AFC Wild Card aspirations. In LA’s late November
trip to “Mile High” as a 2’ pt favorite, the Broncos would pick up their 4th upset in 5 tries over the
Chargers in a 28-13 victory. With DEN clearly having the Chargers’ number in recent matchups
and LA’s porous 8-20-2 ATS mark as an overall favorite, we'll go ahead and call for the Broncos
to keep this meeting extremely tight no matter who lines up at QB for DEN.

SAN FRANCISCO by 17 over Houston - The 49ers return home with extra rest following a Thur
night trip to Nashville where they blew a 10-0 lead in an eventual 20-17 loss (SF 22-16 FD &
389-278 yd edges, -2 TO’s). The Texans meanwhile picked up a surprising 41-29 win LW at home
against the Chargers with rookie QB Davis Mills throwing for 254 yds and 2 TD’s. The 49ers own
a 3-1 SU (3-0-1 ATS) edge in all-time matchups with the Texans including a 26-16 victory in HOU
(“17) where they had a 416-311 yard edge. While the 49ers had failed to cash 11 straight as a HF,
they have actually covered the L/2 including an 18 pt win over ATL (-9) a few weeks back. With
the Texans having gone just 1-6-1 ATS in recent matchups against the NFC, they might be in for
along day in this one.

BALTIMORE by 3 over La Rams - Following a rough road trip to Cincy LW (20 pt loss) where
3rd string QB Josh Johnson threw for 304 yds (2-1 ratio) with Lamar Jackson (ankle) and Tyler
Huntley (Covid) out, the Ravens are back at home to take on a Rams squad that moved into 1st
place in the NFC West with a 7 pt win in MIN. In their most recent meeting back in ‘19, the Ravens
(-3) picked up an easy blowout win on MNF as QB Lamar Jackson threw for 5 TD’s in the 45-6
win (BALs 4th consecutive series win). Although this matchup is expected to be much closer this
time around, we expect the Ravens (Jackson likely returning) to get the job done as they've gone
a solid 7-3 ATS in recent HG’s while the Rams are just 2-7-1 ATS vs AFC foes.

Cleveland at PITTSBURGH - MNF - The Browns saw their playoff hopes potentially dashed last
Saturday in Lambeau against the Packers thanks to 4 int's thrown by Baker Mayfield (CLE 28-19
FD & 408-311 yd edges in a 2 pt defeat). The Steelers also look like they'll be sitting home after
the regular season ends with KC’s 26 pt win LW in Arrowhead moving PIT to just 7-7-1. In their 1st
meeting of the season back on Halloween, the Steelers (+4’) would overcome a 10-3 deficit in the
2H in an eventual 15-10 victory (PIT 370-306 yd edge). While the Steelers do own a commanding
18-5-1 run in recent matchups, also keep in mind that the Browns made a huge statement in their
last trip to Heinz Field with a 48-37 victory in LY’s WC meeting. Remember on Monday Nights you
can get a $hack+ guarantee! Call 347-677-1700 on game day for more details!

OFFENSE DEFENSE SACKY%
NC Line  SU ATS OU TOs Tti Sc  Ypp ([Tt Sc  Ypp off Def

Las Vegas Raiders 46 87 69 78 -9 11 18 17.4(29)[13 26 13.0(32) | 6.3% (18) 6.0% (22)
Indianapolis Colts -10-7 96 105 87 +13 14 5 129(1) [17 10 16.4(7) | 54%(8) 5.6% (25)
NY Giants 38 411 69 591 -3 31 30 18.3(31)[23 21 15.0(19) | 5.6% (12) 5.3%(27)
Chicago Bears -3 6510 69 69 -13 27 28 17.4(28)| 9 24 13.1(29)|10.7%(32) 9.2% (1)
Tampa Bay Buccaneers -16 -13/11-4 87 78 +8 2 2 136(6) |10 9 158(11)| 33%(1) 7.3%(9)
NY Jets 46 411 510 96 -13 21 27 17.3(27)|32 32 13.1(31)| 7.8% (24) 6.5% (17)
Atlanta Falcons 4778 69 69 5 26 25 16.7(25)|24 28 13.7(26)| 6.2% (17) 3.0% (32)
Buffalo Bills 1714 96 96 87 +10 6 3 134(3) [1 3 164(8) [ 45%(2) 57%(24)
Arizona Cardinals 50 10-6 96 7-8 +10 8 10 143(13)| 8 5 15.9(10)|6.4% (20) 7.9% (6)
Dallas Cowboys 8 5114 12-3 7-8 +14 1 1 134(5) [19 7 17.1(5) | 5.3%(7) 6.9%(12)
Carolina Panthers 38 510 510 7-8 -9 29 26 166(23)| 2 19 13.1(30)(8.1%(26) 8.0% (5)
New Orleans Saints ~ -10 -7 ' 7-7 7-7 6-8 +3 25 17 139(9) |14 4 16.5(6) | 6.0% (14) 6.5% (18)
Philadelphia Eagles -7 -3 /87 96 96 0 13 9 138(8) |5 11 15.1(18)|6.0% (13) 4.8% (31)
Washington 43 69 510 7-8 -7 20 24 16.4(21)|28 30 13.8(25)| 7.5% (22) 6.3% (19)
Kansas City Chiefs 2 -5 114 87 87 +3 3 4 141(11){21 5 17.8(4) | 45%(3) 4.8%(30)
Cincinnati Bengals 49 96 861 771 2 12 7 134(4) |16 12 16.0(9) | 9.5% (30) 7.2% (10)
Jacksonville Jaguars 42243 411 411 -19 27 32 21.3(32)|20 27 13.4(27)| 54%(9) 5.4% (26)
New England Patriots -21-15' 96 96 7-8 +7 17 11 133(2) |3 1 182(3) | 55%(10) 6.7%(15)
Miami Dolphins 41 77 77 68 -2 23 21 155(18)[18 18 157(12) 61%( 5) 6.9% (13)
Tennessee Titans -12-3 106 96 78 -4 18 15 14.3(12)|12 14 15.3(16)] 9.3% (29) 6.7% (16)
Denver Broncos 45 78 7-8 312 +3 19 23 166(24)| 6 1 185(2) | 7.8%(23) 7.0% (11)
Los Angeles Chargers -1 -6 87 7-7-1 87 0 4 8 14.3(14)|22 31 133(28)| 4.9%(6) 6.3% (20)
Houston Texans 45 411 681 78 +3 32 30 16.7(26)[30 29 14.2(24)| 8.1%(25) 6.1% (21)
San Francisco49ers 17 -15 87 78 7-7-1 -4 10 14 146(15)[ 4 17 14.3(23)[6.3%(19) 8.3%(3)
Detroit Lions 422121 10-5 510 -4 24 29 182(30)|27 25 14.5(22)| 6.7% (21) 5.2% (28)
Seattle Seahawks -1 -7 510 78 4101 +3 30 20 15.0(17){31 7 18.8(1) [10.0% (31) 5.0% (29)
Los Angeles Rams -3 114 86-1 861 +6 7 6 137(7) [15 14 156(13)| 46%(5) 7.7%(7)
Baltimore Ravens -345 87 69 87 -10 5 16 16.1(20)[25 20 15.4(14) ] 9.0%(28) 5.9% (23)
Minnesota Vikings 48 78 87 96 +7 9 12 147(16)|29 23 153(17)| 4.6%(4) 8.2% (4)
Green Bay Packers 17 -7 12-3 10-4-1 7-8 +16 15 13 14.0(10)[ 11 12 15.3(15) 5.6% (11) 6.8% (14)
Cleveland Browns NL -3 78 78 87 0 16 19 165(22)| 7 16 14.6(21)| 8.5% (27) 7.4%(8)
Pittsburgh Steelers 4 771 69 681 -1 22 22 15.8(19)|26 22 14.9(20)| 6.1%(16) 8.7% (2)
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PRO STATISTIGS

TEAM 2021 | TEAM 2021
1. GREEN BAY 105.2 |17. CLEVELAND 99.2
2. TAMPA BAY 105.0 |18. MINNESOTA 98.8
3. KANSAS CITY 104.3 |19. MIAMI 98.6
4. LA RAMS 103.2 | 20. PITTSBURGH 98.5
5. INDIANAPOLIS 102.9 |21. LAS VEGAS 98.5
6. BUFFALO 102.6 |22. SEATTLE 98.4
7. DALLAS 102.4 |23. DENVER 97.5
8. ARIZONA 102.1 |24. WASHINGTON 97.0
9. NEW ENGLAND 102.0 |25. ATLANTA 96.5
10. TENNESSEE 101.2 |26. CHICAGO 95.5
11. CINCINNATI 100.5 |27. CAROLINA 93.1
12. BALTIMORE 100.1 |28. NY GIANTS 89.0
13. SAN FRANCISCO 100.0 |29. DETROIT 87.5
14. NEW ORLEANS 99.6 (30. NY JETS 87.2
15. PHILADELPHIA 99.5 (31. HOUSTON 86.7
16. LA CHARGERS 99.3 (32. JACKSONVILLE 85.8
POWER RATING PLAY OF THE WEEK: NEW ENGLAND
ARZis 6-1as a NDIV AD INDisonan9-3run PITis 6-2in DIV HG's
ATL is 6-2in AG's IND is 5-1 as a NDIV HF SFisonas-1 run
ATLis 7-2 vs AFC foes JAXis 2-6-1in AG's SFis2-11asa HF
BAL s 7-3in HG's JAXis on a 4-14-1 run SFis 13-7 vs AFC foes

BUFisona 17-6 run
BUF is 11-2 vs NFC foes
BUF is 8-3in HG's
CARisona2-10run
CHlisona 37 run

CHlis 6-11 as a NDIV HF
CINis 8-4-1asa HD
CLEis 1-11vs DIV foes
DALisona 16-4 run
DALis 7-2in HG's
DETisona6-1run

DET s 9-4 as a NDIV AD
GBisona 12-4-1run
GBis 7-1in HG's

GB s 11-5vs DIV foes
HOU is 1-6-1 vs NFC foes

KCisona®6-0run

LVis ona2-6 run

LACis 8-20-2 as a fav
LAC s 5-10-1 vs DIV foes
LACisona3-7run

LAR is 2-7-1 vs AFC foes
MIA'is ona 51 run
MINis 1-5asa DIV AD
NEisona7-2run

NOis 1-4in HG's

NOis 11-5vs DIV foes
NYGisona 1-5run
NYGis 19-9as an AD
NYJis 1-7 vs NFC foes
NYJis 1-4in HG's

PHIis ona5-1 run

TBisona5-1run
TBis 6-1-1 vs AFC foes
WAS is 5-12in DIV HG's

(4] Angle Plays

6:3-02 94°%!!
LAY

(4) GREEN BAY
(4) TAMPA BAY
(3) DENVER
(3) INDIANAPOLIS
(3) NEW ENGLAND

AFC DIV TTL RUSH RUSH PASS PASS TTL RUSH RUSH PASS PASS SK TO

SU SuU PPG YPG ATS olu OFF OFF YPC OFF PCT VS DEF DEF YPC DEF PCT BY EDG
BurraLO 96 41109 930| 96 87 6 11 47 7 651 5 1 17 43 1 569 27 +10
New Enetano  9-6  3-2 | 85 284| 96 7-8 17 9 43 17 677 5 3 23 45 3 587 17 +7
Miami 77 32| -19 -344| 77 68 23 30 34 15 667 16 18 7 43 24 607 9 -2
NY Jets 411 05 | -115 -726] 510 96 21 26 44 18 602 26 32 31 45 28 69.7 19 -13
CINCINNATI 96 41| 57 209|861 7-7-1 12 22 40 8 698 30 16 4 40 29 665 5 -2
BaLTIMORE 87 14|01 161 69 87 5 5 46 12 658 31 25 1 39 32 629 19 -10
PrrrsBugH  7-7-1  2-2 | -47 -519| 69 681 22 29 38 14 646 19 26 32 48 13 655 3 -1
CLEVELAND 78 22 | -10 245| 7-8 87 16 3 51 27 627 24 7 10 41 8 655 9 0
TENNESSEE 105 41 (21 74|96 78 18 4 43 26 666 29 12 2 39 26 637 9 -4
INDiANAPOLIS 96 32 | 69 147|105 87 14 2 51 22 626 2 17 14 46 15 644 23 +13
HousTon 411 32 | -102 -104.1{ 6-8-1 7-8 32 32 34 31 644 24 30 30 47 17 661 23 0
Jacksonvitle  2-13 05 | -11.9 -452) 4-11 411 27 23 46 23 625 11 20 24 42 14 69.8 28 -19
Kansas Crry — 11-4 41 | 77 339| 87 87 3 17 44 2 663 9 21 20 47 25 657 28 +3
LA CHaRgERs  8-7  2-2 | -02 264 |7-7-1 87 4 18 45 4 692 10 22 29 47 12 642 21 0
Las VEGas 87 23| -47 323| 69 78 11 28 38 5 687 19 13 19 42 11 680 21 0
DENVER 78 13|25 82| 78 312 19 14 44 19 660 23 6 13 44 6 600 15 0
NFC suU Su PPG YPG ATS olu OFF OFF YPC OFF PCT VS DEF DEF YPC DEF PCT BY EDG
DALLAS 114 50 [ 100 593|123 78 1 6 45 3 684 14 19 12 45 19 588 9 +14
PHILADELPHA 87 22 | 53 447| 96 96 13 1 51 24 622 5 5 9 39 9 686 30 0
WasHingTon 69 1-3 | -7.3 -49.1| 510 7-8 20 15 42 20 645 22 28 8 42 30 681 15 -7
NY Giants 411 14| -78 -605]| 69 591 31 27 40 21 603 14 23 26 44 16 69.8 25 -3
GREEN Bay 123 31| 39 258(104-1 78 15 21 41 11 672 11 11 18 4.8 10 626 13 +16
MINNESOTA 78 31| 08 36|87 96 9 12 43 9 663 2 29 28 47 27 629 1 +7
CHICAGO 510 23| -72 -183| 69 69 27 8 44 32 614 31 9 25 44 4 667 5 -13
DeTrROIT 2-12-1 _1-4 | -85 -574] 10-5 510 24 16 45 24 672 19 27 27 4.2 23 656 30 -4
TamPa Bay 114 32 | 87 720| 87 7-8 2 25 44 1 668 1 10 3 42 20 657 1 +8
New Omteans  7-7  2-2 | 20 -251| 77 6-8 25 13 40 30 574 5 14 5 38 18 617 17 0
ATLANTA 78 23| -81 -555| 69 69 26 31 36 16 665 16 24 22 42 22 69.1 32 -5
CAROLINA 510 22 | -45 49 [ 510 78 29 19 41 29 57.0 26 2 21 42 2 650 13 9
LA Rawms 114 32| 60 400(86-1 861 7 24 41 6 665 2 15 6 38 21 701 4 +5
ARIZONA 105 41| 59 522 96 78 8 10 42 10 702 18 8 15 45 5 659 8 +10
San Francisco 8-7  1-4 2.9 43| 7-8 7-71 10 7 4.3 13 66.2 11 4 11 4.2 7 686 7 -4
SEATTLE 510 23| -01 -80.3] 7-8 4-10-1 8 65.7 31 675 25 43

EAM LINE SCORE FD  Att-Yds Att-Comp-Yds UF

RUSHING ~ PASSING

NFL Week FIFTEEN December 20th & December 21st

Las Vegas 2 16 20 25-98 25-38-230 1/1
Minnesota 6 17 13 33132 12-24-61 1/0
Seattle 46" 10 13 19-80 17-31-134 1/0

Washington 41’
Philadelphia

San Francisco 3 17

Cleveland 45'
Indianapolis

Tampa Bay

NY Giants 40'.

LA Chargers

Detroit 42'
Baltimore. 4;1' 21 21
LA Rams

Jacksonville 41

43'

Buffalo

Chicago 41 25 26 3(;-88 24:35:229 0/0
Pittsburgh 4-15' 10 20 25:130 28:43:173 1/2
Denver -42 13 8 1é-18 15:22:140 0/0
Washington ~ 46' 14 14 2(;-85 15:32:172 2/0

Dallas -9

[[[B@PC R

UPDA TES
EVER

RY DAY

17 14 21--63 20:31:174 0/0
-6 27 23 41-238 20-26-281 1/1

NFL Week SIXTEEN Dec 23rd, Dec 25th & Dec 26th
21 -83 26-35-306 2/0

22 28 25- 219 21- 36189 4/0
49 22 20 33126 18 28 220 0/0
10 32 21 31- 159 1831 232 0/0
10 15 27-84 23—44-108 2/0
-12 29 25 21--89 27:35:328 21
16 19 33:130 25:35:208 1/0
16:39 28:40:295 1/0
:3| 30 22 33-_159 21:37:197 3/0
21 27 31--132 26:39:252 01
33 28 28:114 30:47:314 0/0

56 28 28-108 30-42-389 0/0

WEEK 18 CFB 95+« BOWL GAME OF 'I'IIE YEAR SElEGTIIIN
BIG PLAYS ARE 14-3 (74%]) THE LAST 2 YEARS!!

Get the College Bowl Game of the Year This Week. This Play is not Announced only
way to get it is to Pre-order and it will be e-mailed to you the day of the Game.

$79 (2022+ subs)/*89 (2021 subs)/*100 (non)

WEEK 18 NFL EXEC: NFL  RATED IS NOW 34-14 (71%) THIS YEAR

FULL EXEC THURSDAY THROUGH MONDAY: Every Marguee and % Rated Selection this week.
*89 (2022+ subs) /%99 (2021 subs)/*109 (non)

FULL EXEC REST OF THE NFL REGULAR SEASON - 2 FULL NFL WEEKS!:

Includes The NFL Game of the Year and the rest of the NFL reg ssn.

$169 (2022+ subs)/*179 (2021 subs)/$*199 (non)

COLLEGE BOWL EXEC (INCLUDES ALL BOWL SIDES & TOTALS):

All 23 Bowl Sides (§460 value individually), All 23 Bowl Totals (5276 value individually)
and of course the BOWL GAME OF THE YEAR (will be $100 on ncsports.com).

5299 (2022+ subs)/*349 (2021 subs)/ *449 (non)

COMBEILINE

NFL PLAYOFF EXEC (18-9-1(67% LAST 9 YEARS)

EVERY Playoff Side & EVERY Playoff Total. Will include the
NFL PLAYOFF GAME OF THE YEAR as well as the Super Bowl! Props

$199(2022+ subs)/$249(2021 subs)/$349 (non)

i

FREE PLAY RELEASED EVERY DAYY

TEN FREE PLAYS RELEASED EACH WEEK!?YY

Bution #3 - NC Sportsiine Plays of the Week:

- Underdog - NFL Totals - College POD - Pro POD

1700

Bution #9 - Early Bird - Power Plays 4« - Economy Club #2 Pick
- Big Dog - Private Play Hotline Play - College Totals



Below is a list of statistical averages for all of this season’s
bowl teams when they faced other bowl caliber teams. They

are ranked in order of net yard differential.

Michigan
Louisiana
Alabama
Cincinnati
Ohio St
Georgia
Oklahoma St
Wisconsin
Liberty

W Michigan
Pittsburgh
Mississippi St
WKU

North Carolina
lowa St

Air Force
Utah

Florida

BYU

Purdue
Fresno St
Mississippi
NC State
Baylor
Toledo

Notre Dame
UTSA
Oklahoma
Houston
Army
Minnesota
Wake Forest
Kentucky
Cent Michigan
UAB
Louisville
Oregon St
Penn St
Marshall
Utah St
Appalachian St
Arizona St
Wyoming
Clemson
Nevada
Oregon
Arkansas
Boise St
East Carolina
UCLA

North Texas
Memphis
Lsu

San Diego St
Tennessee
Miami, Oh
Washington St
Virginia
Auburn
Miami, FI
Tulsa

West Virginia
UCF

SMU

Kansas St
lowa

Virginia Tech
N lllinois
Hawaii

UTEP

Texas Tech
Boston College
Old Dominion
Maryland
Middle Tenn
Coastal Carolina
Missouri

Kent St

Ball St
Michigan St
South Carolina
E Michigan
Georgia St
Rutgers

PPG
OFF
431
28.7
38.3
39.3
44.4
34.9
25.0
20.5
28.7
313
36.8
26.2
424
39.8
27.6
27.0
32.6
24.1
30.7
23.4
26.1
32.3
29.1
27.9
29.5
31.0
37.1
30.0
32.0
30.1
26.8
4“7
29.6
322
282
27.4
30.8
25.9
28.6
30.3
26.8
22.2
25.7
24.0
30.7
27.6
26.3
28.5
23.0
32.8
23.2
23.6
26.4
21.9
33.4
23.0
24.0
29.3
23.3
29.0
23.7
20.3
27.3
32.8
25.4
21.9
20.9
31.1
22.9
21.2
24.4
17.0
17.6
20.9
19.8
335
26.0
271
23.4
32.7
18.4
22.1
16.8
9.7

YPG YPC YPG COMP
RUSH RUSH PASS

2211
192.3
130.3
199.1
189.0
185.2
149.9
1714
159.0
193.8
1231
59.4
85.9
238.1
137.0
299.7
195.0
167.7
197.9
63.4
132.9
212.8
93.1
1771
179.3
151.6
201.1
122.7
113
270.1
1822
150.2
216.8
165.4
165.6
2125
204.2
98.4
131.6
151.9
1743
143.6
1747
1747
51.7
178.6
183.8
102.8
1187
169.5
205.2
92.4
109.7
158.0
184.4
123.0
110.2
89.9
129.1
106.6
148.2
83.9
187.7
136.2
130.6
100.4
1738
217.9
114.0
116.2
1221
156.7
132.8
108.5
101.4
132.0
163.2
196.3
123.9
1727
1116
77.3
167.8
124.0

264.6
235.3
352.2
256.0
363.0
242.2
211.6
149.6
255.6
283.1
337.4
367.1
432.7
250.4
268.7
112
197.8
242.3
250.1
356.9
296.9
263.1
296.3
210.8
239.5
237.3
266.4
252.7
255.0
103.0
171.7
305.2
173.9
262.1
178.6
224.6
225.2
280.3
296.7
299.1
222.3
246.0
182.1
168.0
356.8
213.1
230.0
268.7
270.0
238.0
213.0
292.4
267.0
156.4
267.3
256.9
271.5
398.6
242.3
292.8
249.3
250.6
1917
272.2
206.4
188.0
154.6
198.8
253.7
229.4
225.9
158.7
198.2
282.1
223.6
262.0
213.6
252.5
206.3
253.3
179.6
245.0
136.0
172.7

PCT
67.2%
53.8%
65.1%
64.8%
70.0%
64.5%
60.7%
54.9%
56.2%
63.5%
64.2%
73.7%
63.4%
63.9%
69.8%
47.1%
59.6%
64.9%
64.5%
70.7%
62.7%
67.2%
63.5%
62.2%
54.3%
59.0%
63.9%
65.9%
66.5%
58.1%
53.3%
54.6%
66.7%
61.8%
63.0%
58.5%
61.5%
62.5%
63.4%
57.8%
60.3%
66.2%
53.0%
50.8%
68.6%
63.3%
67.6%
62.6%
58.1%
58.2%
53.8%
58.7%
58.7%
57.8%
65.4%
52.3%
63.9%
63.0%
57.8%
62.7%
58.2%
64.2%
64.2%
62.9%
64.2%
55.3%
53.2%
55.3%
53.6%
54.0%
61.7%
53.9%
55.3%
66.5%
61.2%
61.5%
62.9%
63.3%
61.5%
61.2%
55.8%
67.2%
50.8%
55.6%

PPG
DEF
17.9
15.3
23.2
16.4
25.9
1.7
17.6
19.9
24.0
35.4
27.8
28.1
35.6
34.8
29.4
26.7
22.0
30.3
26.6
27.6
26.7
28.9
24.4
20.1
26.5
20.7
32.4
25.0
26.2
26.7
23.3
35.6
24.9
28.9
27.0
34.1
28.3
20.5
30.7
31.0
25.8
28.6
24.9
18.3
30.7
30.3
29.6
20.9
29.4
32.8
35.3
29.3
28.3
24.0
36.1
28.3
25.7
41.0
25.6
33.8
337
28.0
345
32.3
25.6
21.6
23.8
37.4
32.7
36.2
29.4
26.3
30.0
40.1
324
36.0
36.0
45.1
29.9
32.1
28.6
30.3
40.4
37.2

YPG

122.6
152.0
91.8
139.7
136.0
84.3
78.6
55.8
1441
182.8
101.4
118.6
199.3
150.9
138.0
108.2
148.0
185.0
161.1
162.0
1517
180.8
135.0
121.0
153.3
113.0
130.1
1232
103.5
101.0
99.0
208.9
128.6
140.3
94.4
158.5
131.2
134.6
199.7
211.0
161.0
189.0
177.7
11.3
224.3
126.9
174.1
1715
148.9
129.7
196.7
164.4
1478
98.6
198.4
187.4
236.3
265.0
149.3
160.3
162.8
135.1
167.7
1237
132.0
127.8
139.9
224.9
157.7
1774
1116
186.5
123.8
159.1
149.2
201.5
219.2
219.3
187.7
99.4
206.4
220.7
186.2
214.7

YPC YPG COMP
RUSH RUSH PASS

196.3
117.3
247.4
1731
280.9
208.9
197.2
181.5
188.6
219.5
287.8
241.9
254.3
2871
212.7
247.8
1911
176.6
2511
223.0
245.0
263.8
225.7
240.5
242.8
254.4
319.6
234.8
247.2
256.7
244.7
238.7
255.3
283.9
246.8
277.9
297.7
244.0
228.7
240.3
239.2
204.6
187.1
241.9
196.2
280.0
255.4
218.9
259.1
298.3
243.8
244.9
2535
243.0
283.0
2224
178.5
2571
259.1
276.6
275.7
242.0
256.2
329.3
249.7
217.9
249.5
256.0
274.9
233.6
302.6
196.2
277.6
303.4
255.0
272.5
239.2
314.8
229.8
418.6
188.7
234.3
276.6
280.0

PCT
53.1%
46.1%
65.5%
53.9%
61.9%
59.8%
59.4%
59.5%
58.1%
58.0%
60.3%
64.8%
66.7%
56.9%
64.0%
60.3%
60.0%
55.1%
62.7%
60.2%
56.0%
65.1%
54.4%
62.8%
61.9%
59.0%
57.8%
67.0%
58.5%
62.1%
57.7%
58.7%
71.3%
63.4%
58.2%
65.1%
64.0%
63.0%
57.1%
59.2%
54.7%
63.0%
57.7%
61.2%
63.8%
61.2%
65.3%
57.7%
62.1%
59.7%
59.5%
65.2%
64.9%
58.8%
64.5%
63.8%
63.5%
60.2%
62.9%
63.7%
59.9%
67.9%
64.1%
62.8%
69.2%
57.5%
59.6%
62.1%
62.8%
65.0%
69.6%
59.4%
65.5%
63.8%
60.3%
69.2%
60.6%
63.5%
66.0%
69.0%
58.7%
61.9%
62.5%
62.3%

NET
YDS
166.9
158.3
1433
1423
135.1
1342
85.7
83.5
81.9
74.6
71.4
66.1
65.0
59.5
55.0
54.8
53.6
48.4
35.7
353
33.0
31.4
28.7
26.4
22.7
21.4
17.9
17.3
15.7
15.4

PPG YPG YPC
OFF RUSH RUSH
MiddeTenn 198 1014 28
Toledo 295 1793 5.0
Coastal Carolina33.5 1320 3.6
N lllinois 311 2179 49
Appalachian St 26.8 1743 45
WKU 424 859 33
Fresno St 261 1329 40
UTEP 212 1162 32
BYU 307 1979 52
UAB 282 1656 39
Liberty 287 159.0 42
EMichigan 221 773 26
Utah St 30.3 1519 39
Oregon St 308 2042 5.6
Marshall 286 1316 4.0
Louisiana 287 1923 47
Tulsa 237 1482 38
Old Dominion 17.6 1328 3.6
Kent St 271 1963 47
Wyoming 257 1747 47
UTSA 371 2011 46
SanDiegoSt 21.9 1580 4.0
Missouri 260 1632 47
Army 301 2701 45
Miami, Oh 230 1230 37
NorthTexas 232 2052 4.3
Florida 241 167.7 45
UCF 27.3 187.7 541
Hawaii 229 1140 38
Memphis 236 924 29
Ball St 234 1239 38
Georgia St 168 1678 4.0
W Michigan ~ 31.3 1938 44
Nevada 30.7 517 20
Boston College 17.0 156.7 4.1
East Carolina 230 118.7 3.1
Houston 320 1113 30
Auburn 233 1291 38
Air Force 270 299.7 48
Louisville 274 2125 53
Texas Tech 244 1221 40
Mississippi St 262 594 238
NC State 291 931 32
UCLA 328 1695 441
West Virginia  20.3 839 2.8
Minnesota 268 1822 4.0
SMU 328 1362 44
Virginia 203 899 34
VirginiaTech  20.9 1738 45
Maryland 209 1085 36
lowa St 276 137.0 42
Clemson 240 1747 49
Oregon 276 1786 5.0
Oklahoma 300 1227 40
North Carolina 39.8 238.1 5.7
South Carolina 184 1116 32
Tennessee 334 1844 47
Purdue 234 634 22
Michigan St 327 1727 46
Pittsburgh 368 1231 34
Wisconsin 205 1711 44
Arizona St 222 1436 44
Rutgers 97 1240 36
Wake Forest  41.7 1502 3.8
Miami, FI 29.0 106.6 32
Washington St 24.0 1102 3.7
Cincinnati 393 1991 58
Alabama 383 1303 36
Boise St 285 1028 2.8
Cent Michigan 322 1654 4.3
Georgia 349 1852 50
Michigan 431 2211 55
Arkansas 263 1838 42
Penn St 259 984 30
Oklahoma St  25.0 1499 35
Notre Dame ~ 31.0 1516 41
Kentucky 296 2168 55
lowa 219 1004 2.8
Utah 326 1950 52
Ohio St 444 1890 56
Baylor 279 1771 44
Mississippi 323 2128 45
Kansas St 254 1306 441
LSU 264 109.7 33

BOWL VS BﬂWl TEAM STATS

YPG
PASS
223.6
239.5
262.0
198.8
2223
4327
296.9
2294
250.1
178.6
255.6
245.0
299.1
2252
296.7
235.3
2493
198.2
252.5
182.1
266.4
156.4
2136
103.0
256.9
213.0
2423
191.7
2537
2924
206.3
136.0
283.1
356.8
158.7
270.0
255.0
2423
111.2
2246
225.9
367.1
296.3
238.0
250.6
171.7
2722
398.6
154.6
282.1
268.7
168.0
21341
252.7
2504
179.6
267.3
356.9
253.3
3374
149.6
246.0
172.7
305.2
2028
2715
256.0
352.2
268.7
262.1
2422
264.6
230.0
280.3
2116
2373
173.9
188.0
197.8

comp
PCT
61.2%
54.3%
61.5%
55.3%
60.3%
63.4%
62.7%
54.0%
64.5%
63.0%
56.2%
67.2%
57.8%
61.5%
63.4%
53.8%
58.2%
55.3%
63.3%
53.0%
63.9%
57.8%
62.9%
58.1%
52.3%
53.8%
64.9%
64.2%
53.6%
58.7%
61.5%
50.8%
63.5%
68.6%
53.9%
58.1%
66.5%
57.8%
47.1%
58.5%
61.7%
73.7%
63.5%
58.2%
64.2%
53.3%
62.9%
63.0%
53.2%
66.5%
69.8%
50.8%
63.3%
65.9%
63.9%
55.8%
65.4%
70.7%
61.2%
64.2%
54.9%
66.2%
55.6%
54.6%
62.7%
63.9%
64.8%
65.1%
62.6%
61.8%
64.5%
67.2%
67.6%
62.5%
60.7%
59.0%
66.7%
55.3%
59.6%
70.0%
62.2%
67.2%
64.2%
58.7%

PPG
DEF
324
26.5
36.0
374
25.8
35.6
26.7
36.2
26.6
27.0
240
30.3
31.0
28.3
30.7
15.3
337
30.0
45.1
249
324
24.0
36.0
26.7
283
35.3
30.3
345
327
29.3
29.9
40.4
354
30.7
26.3
294
26.2
25.6
26.7
34.1
29.4
28.1
244
328
28.0
23.3
323
4.0
238
40.1
294
18.3
30.3
25.0
348
28.6
36.1
27.6
32.1
27.8
19.9
28.6
37.2
35.6
338
25.7
16.4
232
20.9
28.9
1.7
17.9
29.6
20.5
17.6
20.7
249
216
22.0
25.9
20.1
28.9
256
28.3

YPG YPC YPG
RUSH RUSH PASS
1492 44 2550
1533 38 2428
2015 49 2725
2249 6.1 256.0
161.0 44 2392
1993 45 2543
151.7 41 2450
1774 44 2336
161.1 48 2511
944 28 2468
1441 36 1886
2207 52 2343
2110 53 2403
1312 40 2977
199.7 44 2287
1520 41 1173
1628 43 2757
1238 35 2776
2193 51 3148
1777 43 18741
130.1 39 3196
986 36 2430
2192 51 2392
101.0 34 2567
1874 47 2224
1967 52 2438
1850 52 1766
1677 48 2562
1577 38 2749
1644 40 2449
1877 43 2298
1862 42 2766
1828 53 2195
2243 51 196.2
1865 48 19%.2
1489 44 2501
1035 36 2472
1493 39 2591
1082 32 2478
1585 44 2779
1116 33 3026
1186 37 2419
1350 41 2257
1297 42 2983
1351 38 2420
99.0 3.7 2447
1237 34 3293
2650 64 257.1
139.9 38 2495
159.1 41 3034
1380 41 2127
1113 30 2419
1269 37 2800
1232 36 2348
1509 42 2871
2064 51 1887
1984 44 2830
1620 47 2230
94 33 4186
1014 30 2878
558 18 1815
189.0 44 2046
2147 51 2800
2089 51 2887
160.3 44 2766
2363 56 1785
1397 35 17341
918 28 2474
1715 43 2189
1403 38 2839
843 27 2089
1226 34 193
1741 44 2554
1346 34 2440
786 24 1972
1130 36 2544
1286 42 2553
1278 36 2179
1480 41 19141
1360 42 2809
1210 35 2405
1808 44 26338
1320 38 2497
1478 41 2535

comp
PCT
60.3%
61.9%
69.2%
62.1%
54.7%
66.7%
56.0%
65.0%
62.7%
58.2%
58.1%
61.9%
59.2%
64.0%
57.1%
46.1%
59.9%
65.5%
63.5%
57.7%
57.8%
58.8%
60.6%
62.1%
63.8%
59.5%
55.1%
64.1%
62.8%
65.2%
66.0%
62.5%
58.0%
63.8%
59.4%
62.1%
58.5%
62.9%
60.3%
65.1%
69.6%
64.8%
54.4%
59.7%
67.9%
57.7%
62.8%
60.2%
59.6%
63.8%
64.0%
61.2%
61.2%
67.0%
56.9%
58.7%
64.5%
60.2%
69.0%
60.3%
59.5%
63.0%
62.3%
58.7%
63.7%
63.5%
53.9%
65.5%
57.7%
63.4%
59.8%
53.1%
65.3%
63.0%
59.4%
59.0%
71.3%
57.5%
60.0%
61.9%
62.8%
65.1%
69.2%
64.9%

Below are the same statistical averages as listed to the left,
but they are in matchup order for your convenience.

NET
YDS
-79.2
2.7
-80.0
-64.2
-35

65.0
33.0
-65.4
35.7

-24.6



